





Many have been under the impression that our ancestors in
England lived in the County of Wiltshire. This is not so.
The Huntoas of East Knoyle, Wiltshire, are of an entirely
different family from the Huntings.of Sufiolk. A member of
the Hunton family came to America about the same time as
John Hunting, and settled near him. The similarity of their
names may have caused many to think they were relatives. I
have a genealogy of the Huntons which traces the entire fam]
ily for several hundred years back, showing no connection
whatever with the Huntings. Having corresponded with the
compiler of that genealogy for a long time upon the subject,
he convinced me that the * Coat of Arms,” long thought to
have belonged to our family, was really that of the Huntons.
This caused further search to be made, and resulted in there
being found at the College of Heraldry, in London, a ¢ Coat
of Arms?” granted to the Huntings, as is supposed, owing to
its simplicity, sometime during the Eleventh Century.  This
is represented on page 3. The Hunton “ Arms” are thus
blazoned : “Sable on a chevron, ermine between three tal-
bots passant, argent; Crest, a demi-talbot rampant and erased,
argent.” Granted in 1578. These were changed soon after
by William Hunton to “ Ar, on a chev, per pale, gu, and az,
between three talbots passant, sa. as many stags’ heads
caboshed, or; Crest, a demi-talbot, gu, collared and Eared;
or, holding between his paws a stag’s head caboshed of the
first.” As this shows two “ Arms” for the one family, no
doubt some of the Huntings thought one must have belonged
to us, and so caused the error that has prevailed for many years.






NAME.

0i——

In “Ferguson’s English Surnames” we find as follows:
“In a ioll call of German officers, given by Mameramis, A. D.
1550, are the names of Hundt, Huntus, and Hontus. Hence,
Hunting being a patronymic forin, is still more propably the
same as Hunding.” The Hundings (Hundingus) are supposed
to have been the people of Hundland, which is now a part of
" Denmark.

Again Ferguson says :

¢ English, German, Anglo Saxon, Locality,

Hunting.  Huntingus. =~ Huntingas. Baden.”

This is the most satisfactory explanation of the origin of
the name we have been able to get.

The first Hunting in America used but one ““t” in spelling
his name, but those who descended from his grandson Na-

thaniel,"and from tlie Long Island branch of the family use
two.



The compiler of the following pages takes this method of
thanking his many friends, for their kindness in forwarding to
him, records of their families ; also he wishes to acknowledge
his obligations for favors received in the form of copies of
records of towns and churches from those not members of the
family, but friends of his, and his work.

While some of the family may not appear on these pages,
still it contains nearly all of those bearing the name of Hunt-
ing or Huntting in America.

He will be thankful for all corrections of errors and omis-
sions, that in case at any future time he should issue another
edition of this work, these corrections may appear.




THE HUNTING OR HUNTTING
FAMILY IN AMERICA.

ExpLANATION.—Every male known to have had children is numbered in Arabic
figures at the left of his name. =~ 'When refered to a second time as the head of
a family, his number will be found in the centre of the page, where his per-
sonal history, and list of his children will be given.

The Roman numerals designate the number of children in each family. 4. stands
for born, 7. for married, znm. for unmarried, 4. for died, 24. for about.

1
John Hunting, the first of this family in America, was
born in England in the year 1597, married Hester Sea-
borne,@hu was a second cousin of John Rogers), about
1617, and came to Dedham, Mass., in the spring of 1638,
Admitted a freeman March 13, 1639, was one of the
founders of the church at Dedham, and its first ruling
elder. Previous to his coming to this country he was a
“ ruling elder,” and his living was in the counties of
Norfolk and Suffelk, England. ‘Che first authentic record
we have of him, is on the Dedham Register, under date
of August 28, 1638, where he * entertayned to purchase
John Boledge’s lot.” After this date, we find, by the
church records, he takes an active part in religious affairs,
He died April 12, 1689. Buried at Dedham.
2 i JunN, b. ab. 1628,
3 il SampeL, b. July 22, 1640. 4
iii NaTHANIEL, b. Dec. 16, 1643 ; d. in infancy.
iv Marrurw, b. March 6, 1648.
v MARGARET, b. in England, m. Robert Ware.
vi Maky, m. Buckner.
vii HESTER, m. N. Fisher, Dec. 26, 1649.
viii ELIZABETH, m. John Pecke. '



8 THE HUNTING FAMILY

2
Johmn, (John,) b. in England, m. Elizabeth Paine, April 18,
1671, d. Sept. 19, 1718.
4 i Jomn.
ii TaoMas, b. March 24, 1674 ; d. May 9, 1676.
5 1l NATHANIEL.
iv ESTHER, b. Nov. 19, 1677.
v ReBEcCA, b. Jan. 14, 1679 ; d. May 20, 1696.
vi SAMUEL, b. March 14, 1631; d. March 9, 1704, unm.
- vii ELizaBETH, b. Feb. 2, 1683.
viii EBENEZER, b. Jan. 1,1684; m. Sarah Haus, Dec. 31, 1734
6 1ix STEPHEN.
7 x JONATHAN.

3
Samuel, (Johnt), b. July 22, 1640; m. Haonah Hack-
borne, Dec. 24, 1662.
i SAMUEL, b. March 3, 1665 ; d. March L7, 1665.
'8 il SAMUEL.

iii CATHERINE, b. May 2, 1670.

iv Anx, b. Nov. 9, 1673.

v EBENEZER, b. Aug, 27, 1676 ; d. July 23, 1678.

vi MERCY, b. Mareh 13, 1681.

vii Haxnag, b. Dec. 3, 16S2.

4
Johmn, (Johu*?) b. May 30, 1672 ; m. Mary Fisher, Feb. 23,

1697.

i Joun, b. July 21, 1707 ; d. Sept. 10, 1760.

ii DaNIEL, b. Oct. 3, 1718; d. Oct. 5, 1713.

iii MERcy, b. Oct. 3, 1713.

iv ABIGAIL, b. Oct. 3, 1713 ; m. Isracl Hunting, June 11,
1747.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 9

51

Nathaniel, (John21) b. Nov. 15, 1675; m. Mary Green,

9

1701 ; East-Huampton, N. Y. ]

A graduate of Harvard College in 1693. The sec-
ond pastor of the Presbyterian Church of East-Hamp-
ton, N. Y. He commenced his labors in this field
Sept. 1696, and was installed pastor of the Church
Sept. 13, 1699. This was his first and only charge.
He served in that single church just fifty years, and
then through advancing age and increasing infirmities,
was at his own request released from the pastoral care
Sept. 19, 1746. The old homestead at East-Hampton
has always remained in the possession of his descend-
ants, and is held under a grant from King William IV
to Josiah Hobart for the rent of one ¢Pepper Corn ”
a year, to be paid 1in the city of “ Manhattau,” (New-
York), and by Hobart was assigned to Nathaniel Hunt-
ung. He died Sept. 21, 1753. -

1 NATHANIEL.
10 ii EDwaRrbD.
i1 Mary, b. May, 1706 ; d. 1706.

11 1v Jomux.
12 v SAMUEL.

vi JoskpH. b. March, 1711; d. Aug. 14, 1711,
vii Mazy, b, Sept, 1713; m. Joseph Coit, 1733.
viil JoNATHAN.

ix A sox, b. Nov. 1716 ; died in infancy.

x EvrizaBerH, b. Oct. 17185 d. July 17, 1719.

6

Stephen (Johnzt) b. May 14, 1658 ; m. Rebekah Wood-

14

ward April 11, 1709.

1 SAMUEL.

15 il STEPHEN.
16 1ii DANIEL.
17 iv ISRAEL.



10 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

7
Jonathan (John®?) b. Jan. 27, 1690; m. Ruth Fisher,
' April 14, 1720, d. Dec. 16, 1768, (Needham, Mass.
i THOMAS, b. Sept. 2, 1721 ; d. Sept. 3, 1721.
it Rura b. Sept. 2, 1721.
~ i1li JoNATHAN b. June 27,1725 ; d. May 15, 1726.
18 iv EBENEZER.
v EsTHER b. June 19, 1730 ; d. Nov. 28, 1806.
vi ELizaBETH b. Oct. 11, 1733 ; d. April 4, 1740.

8
Samuwel (Samueld John') b. July 15, 1666 ; m. Mary.
19 1 Jomx.
20 ii SAMUEL.
iii MarY &. June 4, 1698.
iv JosEPH b. Aug. 28, 1700; d. Aug. 24, 1717.

9
Nathaniel (Nathaniels John®?) 3. Aug. 1702; m. Mary
Hedges, Sept. 11, 172S. A graduate of Harvard Col-
lege, 1722, Died, Sept. 1770, East-Hampton, N. Y.
21 i NATHANIEL.
ii Joskpu #. Dec. 1731 d. Sept. 3, 1738.
iii Mary b. May, 1735; d. Aug. 30, 1738.
22 iv WILLIAM.
23 v JOSEPH.

10
Edward (Natheniel® John®*?) b. Feb., 1704; m. Mary
Mulford. A graduate of Harvard, 1725. Died, April
10th, 1745.
24 i Isaac M.
ii EDWARD,
and two daughters.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 11

11 .
John (Nathaniel’> John®! b, Sept. 1707 ; m. Ann Mors, 4’/’
Mareh 9, 1731 ; d. March 14, 1768. Z,W&’ Jf el el 7“72,

i AxNA.b. June 16 1732; m. Damon. . P

.o _) 'Av_’_f ’,A-* it Qﬁ,, IR v/}: i'::/!f B
ii MaRrY &. Feb. 8, 1734; m. Colburn. CETAT Rt
iii MareareT b. Oct. 11, 1737 ; d. April 28, 1752.
iv. MERCY.
v HANNAR. .
vi ABIGAIL. ./, . /TS

vili JonN b. Oct. 23, 1740.
25 viii DaANIEL .
ix SaMmuEL b, June 17, 1745.

12
Samuwel (Nathaviel® John??) &, April, 17105 m. (1) Mary
Gardiner, who soon died ; (2) Zerviah Rhodes, May 31,
1746 ; d. May 12, 1773. (Southampton, N. Y.)
1 SaMuEL b. Feb. 2, 1748. Lost at sea, Jan. 10, 1776.
ii Mary &. Oct. 17, 1749 ; d. Dec. 27, 1758.
il ABIGAIL b. Sept. 8, 1751; m. C. Cooper; d. May 12,
1840.
26 iv -BeENJaMIN. .
Vv ZERVIAH 0. Jan. 5, 1757; m. Zebulon Bishop.
vi JOYCE 0. Nov. 15, 1761; m. Daniel Sayre; d. Deec.
20, 1805.

13
Jonathan (Nathaniel® john®?) . Oct., 1714; m. Mul-
ford ; d. Sept. 3, 1750. A graduate of Yale, 1735.
1 JONATHAN.
27 11 MatTHEW.



12 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

: 14
Samacel (Stephens John?)
2S 1 SAMUEL.
29 11 JosePH.
30 iii TiMoTHY.
31 iv JessE

v OLive, m. Joseph Nutting.

vi ELIZABETH.

vii PHEBE.

viii Lois d. Aug. 1, 1775.

, 13
Stepken, (Steprhens, Johu?1) b, March 6, 1719, m. (1) M.
E. Tyler, (2) Hannah Convers, 1757 ; d. Dec. 11, 1S15.
32 i STEPHEN. ‘ '
33 11 WILLaM.
it Mary, b. April 17, 1753; m. Grimes.
iv. Jonx, b. April 20, 1756.
34 v MosEs.
35 vi CoXVERSE.

16
Daniel, (Stephen®, John 21) &, April 3, 1721; m. Eleanor
: Cheeney, Dec. 26, 1751,

-1 Daxier, Sept. 1, i753.
1 SiMeoN, b. March 4, 1756.
36 1ii IsrRaAEL.

17
[srael, (Stephen®, John2?) . 1723; m. ‘Abigail Hunting,
June 11, 1747; d. April 15, 1802,
37 1 EBENEZER.
ii Jonx, 5. July 25, 1753; d. Dec. 7, 1754.



THE HUNTING FAMILY, 13
: 18
Ebenezer, (Tonathan?, Johnz1) & May 18,1728 ; m. Lydia
Woodward, May 21, 1747 ; d. Feb. 8, 1769.
i ELizaBetn, 6, Feb. 17, 1748,
ii JoNaTHAN, b. Dec. 13, 1749 ; d. Sept. 9, 1751.
iii SarAH, b. June 2, 1751,
iv Lypia, . April 30, 1953 d. Aug. 26, 1754.
v EBENEZER, 8. June I, 1756 j 4. June 12, 1777.
38 vi JoNATHAN.
39 vii Asa.
vili ELisms, 4. Aug. 30, 1761,
40 ix Awuos. '
41  x NATHANIEL.
42 xi JaBEz

19
John (Samuels3, John') . March 16, 1695.
i EvizasetH, 6. May 8, 1713.
i Jomn, b. Jan. 30, 1717.
iii ReBECeA, b. Oct. 22, 1715,
iv EBENEZER, b. May 5, 1721.
v NATHANIEL, b. Feb. 21, 1723,
vi ABIGAIL, b. June 30, 1725,

20
Samuel (Samuelss, John?) b. March 16, 1695; m, Mary
Viall, June 14, 1715.

1 Mary, b. June 29, 171S; m. E. Ballard.

ii SaMUEL, b. Oct. 14, 1721,

i Jusepw, b. Jan. 22, 1723 ; 4. July 26, 1755.

iv Jomnx, b. June 26, 1726.

v NATHANIEL, . Oct. 1, 1728,



14 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

vi JoNaTHAN, 4. Sept. 16, 1730 ; m. Ann Browne.
vii Mercy, 4. Sept. 2, 1732.
-viii Lypia, 6. Sept. 2, 1732; m. E. Griffin.
ix WiLLiay, b. March 1S, 1734.
x HawnNasg, b. Sept. 16, 1737.

21
Nathaniel, (Nathaniel*®, Johu2?) b, April, 1730 ; m. Mary
Murdock ; d. Sept. 1801.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
1 Mary.
43 1ii Jomw.
1i1 ABIGAIL.
iv PHEBE, 5. 1761.
v AxNa, b. 1763.
vi NATHANIEL, b. 1767 ; never married.
vii MARIANNA, b. 1770.
44 viii ABRAHAM,
45 1x SAMUEL.
x FanNy, b. 1779 ; m. Nathaniel Sands.

22
W'iZZia,m, (Nathaniele-s, Johu?1) &. June 3, 173S; m. Puah
Osboru ; d. July 6, 1816.
Southampton, N. Y.
i WiLL1AM, b. June 16, 1769 ; d. June 30, 1769.
it WiLLiAy, 6. Aug. 15, 1770 ; d. June 24, 1771.
iii A sox, 0. Sept. 29, 1771 ; died in infancy.
46 1v JEKEMIAH.
v Puan, 8. June 7, 17755 d. June 25, 1775.
vi A DAUGHTER, 6. June 24, 1776 ; died in infaney.
47 vil JONATHAN.
viii Mercy, 0. Feb. 24, 1781 ; d. July 23, 1S13.



"THE HUNTING FAMILY. 15

23
Joseph, (Nathaniel?3, Joho®?) 3. Aug. 1740; m. C. Hess;
d. June 6, 1771.
48 1 Josepg, JR.

24
Isaac Mulford, (Edward®, Nathariel5, John*?) 3. Nov.
17, 1732 5 m. Ruth Stratton, of East-Hampton, N. Y.;
moved to Stanfordville, Duchess Co., N. Y., 1783;
d. Jan, 1812, '
49 1 Isaac.
11 SAMUEL.
- 1i1 PHEBE..
iv Rura.

WD
Daniel, (John, Nathaniels, John®?) 3. April 29, 1743;
m. Rebecca Gay, Feb. 17, 1778.
Needham, Mass.

50 1 Hezexiam.

ii Daxier, &. June 11, 1780.
51 1iii RicHARD.

iv PoLLy, b. Nov. 20, 1784.

v .JESsE, b. Jan. 19, 1790 ; d. Feb. 5, 1790.

: 26
Benjamin, (Samuel®, Nathaniel’, John®1) b, Nov. 18,
1753 ; m. (1) Anna Rhodes, Nov. 16, 1784 ; she died
Feb. 9, 1789; (2) Mehetable Cooper, Aug. 29, 1793;
d. Aug. 17, 1807.
Southampton, N. Y.



16 THE OUNTING FAMILY.

i SaMUEL, b. Sept. 25, 1785; m. Betsey Halsey; d.
at Sag-Harbor, May 9. 1854. No children.
1 ANNa, b. Feb. 2, 1739 d. Dee. 6, 1739.
il Axxa R., 8. Jan. 9, 1795; d. Sept. 4, 1796.
52 1iv BexjaMmiv,
v Mary, b. Aug. 5, 1798.
53 vi Epwarb.
54 vii WILLIaM.
55 viil GiBerr C.
56 ix Hexry H.

27
Matthew, (Jonathan', Nathaniels, J ohn*?) ; a physician,
and lived at Denville, N. J.
57 1 StEPHEN D,

DA
Samuwel, (Samuel, Stephen®, John®Y) 3, 1744;
m. Dolly ; d. March 4, 1808.

i Jomy, b. March 5, 1765.

il EL1zaBETH, b. Sept. 25, 1766.
58 1ii ALEXANDER. '
59 iv SAMUEL.

29
Joseph, (Samuel®, Stephent, J ohn?1) p, : 1745
m. (1) Hannah Boud; (2) Mary Hunt, Jan. 17, 1804,
d. April 29, 1826.
1 Saram, b. 176435 m.
il EL1zsBETH, b. 1766 ; m
60 1ii JoskPH.

Chpeney.
Nelson.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 17

: 30
Timothy, (Samuel, Stephen®, John?1) b, 1752 ; m. Lucy
Savage. Was accidentaly killed in his mill, Oct. 1793.

i BETSEY, m. Daken, of Salem, Mass.
ii Saram, b. Sept. 8, 1779 ; m. Morse.
61 iii Jomw. :
iv DoLvry, m. Wentworth.

v MasoN, never married.
vi HaNNAH, died young.
62 vii ARTHUR.

31
Jesse, (Samuel, Stephent, John2?) b, July 24, 1763; m.
L. Newell, April, 1792; d. Feb. 13, 1857.

63 1 JESSE, JR.

ii Louisa, b. Feb. 24, 1796.
64 ili SAMUEL A.
65 iv NEWELL.
66 v GARDNER.

vi Roxanna, b. July 17, 1809.

32

Stephen, (Stephen’™s, John®') b. Dec. 23, 1750; m. (1)
Polly Newton, Dec. 23, 1790; (2) Eunice Depew,
July, 1810; d. Nov. 16, 1835.
Hubbardston, Mass.
1 SARAH, b. June 3, 1791 ; m. Greenwood.
ii LEONARD, b. July 8, 1794 ; d. Aug. 4, 1300.
iii Cary, b. May 28, 1796 ; d. Aug. 18, 1800.
iv PoLry,b. Oct. 1, 1799 ; m. Moulton ; d. Aug.
15, 1837. :
67 v JaRrvis.



18 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

33

William, (Stephen'™s, John®') 6. April 17, 1753 ; m. Lydia

Wheelock ; d. April 7, 1844.
68 1 WiLLIAM.
62 ii LormEEz.
70 iii SETH.

iv HANNAH.
Five others who died young, with croup.

34
JMoses, (Stephen'>®, John®') b. Sept. 8, 1758 ; m. Elizabeth
Newton, Jan. 12, 1792 d. 1848.

i MosEs, Jr.

ii PoLLy, b. Nov. 4, 1794 ; d. July 25, 1800.

iii Jonas N.

iv SioNEY F., b. Sept. 16, 1799.

v CATHERINE, b. Feb. 15, 1802.

vi THoMaSs J., . March 12, 1804 ; d. Sept. 25, 1804.
vii Serepra N., b. April 7, 1805.
viii ReLier E., b. March 2, 1809; m. Geo. Mundell.

35
Converse, (Stephen®™*, John??) b. May 5, 1760 ; m. Mary
Parker ; d. July 4, 1851.
i Nancy, b. April 10, 1783 ; m. W. Grimes.
71 i1 JosiAH.
iii GEoRGE, £ April 9, 1786, d. Dec. 17, 1826.
72 iv LEMUEL.
v ABWJAH, b. Sept. 10, 1790 ; d. Jan. 10, 1793.
vi PARKER, b. July 31, 1792; d. Jan. 1817.
73 vii AARON.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 19

36
Israel, (Daniel’®, Stephens, John??) 3. April 23, 1758; m.
Rhoda Dewing, June 24, 1779.
Needham, Mass. _
i RuoD4, b. April 12, 1780.

733 i1 CHARLES.

fii MEBRETABLE, b. May 8, 1785.
74 iv ISRAEL.
75 v CALVIN.

vi JuLIeT, 6. May 21, 1793.
76 vil LUTHER.
77 viii TMoTHEY.
78 ix NaHUM.

37 :
Ebenezer, (Israel”, Stephens, John??) b. May 3, 1748 ; m.
(1) Lois Hunting, March 19, 1770; (2) Hannah Ord-
way, April 2, 1778 ; d. Feb. 18, 1821.
i Exocs, b. July 9, 1773; d. Aug. 8, 1778.
79 il JONATHAN.
80 iii Jomn.
iv NEHEMIAH, b. May 28, 1782; d. March 3, 1798.
v Asigam, b, May 7, 1784 ; m. (1) J. Bragdon ;
81 vi ISRAEL. (2) J. Wheeler.
vii HaNNA", b, March 25, 1788 ; m. H. Hale.
82 viii ENocH.
83 ix EBENEZER, JR.

38
Jonathan, (Ebenezer’, Jonathan®, John*!) 5. Feh. 10,

1758 5 m. (1) Marcy Sawin; (2) Chloe Felt; d. Oct.
13, 1837.
Boston, Mass.
1 ABIGAIL, b. Aug. 5, 1780 ; died young.



20 . THE HUNTING FAMILY.

ii. EBENEZER, b. April 26, 1732; died young.
84 1iii BELA. ‘
iv Marcy, b. Aug. 31, 1787.
85 v THoMAS.
85 vi JaBez.
87 vil MicHAEL Bacon.
88 viii EZEKIEL SAWIN.
ix Justus, b. Aug. 3, 1799; d. Sept. 8, 1799.

39
Asa, (Ebenezer’s, Jonathan,, John?!) 3. Aug. 24, 1759;
m. Abigail Blaney, Oct. 18, 1789; d. March, 1834.
i MaRrY ANN, b. Oct. 3, 1790, Rev. LEMUEL CAPEN,

il SAMUEL. Died in infancy.

40
Amos, (Ebenezer®, Jonathan?, John?) 5. March 15, 1763 ;
m. Olive Newell, Nov. 8, 1786 ; d. Jan. 23, 1846.
Belchertown, Mass.
i OLIVE, b. Oct. 23, 1787.
ii BETSEY, 4. Jan. 7, 1790.
iii Lypia, 6. March 31, 1792.
iv Awos, b. April 3,1794; d. Aug. 30, 1803.
v REBECCA, 6. Jan. 5, 1797.
89 vi EBenezEr N.
vii ANNa, b. Aug. 29, 1800; d. Aug. 18, 1831.
viii SARaEH, 5. June 21, 1802.
90 ix NATHAN. -
x ALMIRa, b. Oct. 4, 1806.
91 xi REUBEN.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 21

411

Nathaniel, (EbenezerS, Jonathan?, John*') &. July 17,
1764 ; m. Elizabeth Barber, Nov. 24, 1791. ’
i EL1zABETH, 6. Nov. 17, 1792.
ii GEORGE, b. June 27, 1794 ; d. Dec. 1825.
iii Nancy, b. April 21, 1796.
iv ABiGaIL, b. Jan. 15, 1797.
v Mary, b..Feb. 28, 1799.

42
Jabez, (Ebenezer, Jonathan?, John®?) 5.
beth Fisher, April 22, 1794.
Roxbury, Mass.
1 JABEzZ, b, Aug. 8, 1798.
ii Hannag, b. March 15, 1800.

m. Eliza-

43

John, (Nathaniel?#5, John%1) b, Sept. 16, 1757 ; m. Eliza-
beth Dayton, Jan. 23, 1793 ; d. Feb. 7, 1836.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
92 i NATHANIEL.
93 ii JoseprH R.
94 iii James M.
95 iv MATTHEW S.

v SmitH S. b. Feb. 4, 1809 ; d. Feb. 9, 1809.

44
Abraham, (Nathaniel?#5, John?1) . Jan, 28, 1773; m.



22 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

Mary Mulford, June 16, 1794 ; d. Nov. 15, 1851,
East-Hampton, N. Y

i Mary M., b. Feb. 16, 1795 ; m. Joseph Osborn, June
15 1812 d. May 18, 1887

iii ANNa S, b uuy :.8, 17
21, 1823 ; d. June 25, 1872.
97 iv Jomn M,
v Samuer M., b. Sept. 27, 1801; uever married; d.
Jan. 18, 1826.
vi Fraxces 8., 5. Nov. 2, 1505 ; d. 1587.
vii EMILINE G., b. Feb. 5, 1808; m. (1) A. C. Hedges;
(2) S. Sandford; d. Jan. 16, 1851.
98 viii GEORGE W.
99 ix J. MADISON.
x L. Oris, b. Oct. 7, 1815 ; not married.

00
Jo

Tive A VY i g 4ap’

45
Samuel, Nathaniel™*3, John??) b. July 4, 1776 ; m. Mary
Otis, March 26, 1804; d. Aug. 4, 1818.
New London, Conn
i Mary OTis, b. July 19, 1805 ; never married ; d. April
27, 1882.

46 ~
Jeremiah, (William”®, Nathaniel*s, John®!) b. Oct. 24.
1772; m. Charity Hedges, Dec. 20, 1810; d. June
19, 1845.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
100 i JEREMIAH.
il Saram H., b. July 26, 1813.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 23

iii Davip H., 5. May 22, 1815; m. Phebe D. Ed-
wards; d. Feb. 28, 18S5; no children.
iv. WiLLiAM, b. Oct. 17, 1817; m. Fanny Barns; no

children.
v Mary A, b. Sept. 3, 1820,
vi Armry b. Ann! 2. 1823 . m. J. Pattv,. Sent. 10, 1844
TEEES S T EApeEs T AT Y T ARy VPV 2y 2R

47
Jonathan, (William?, Nathaniel®s, John?1) 5. Feb. 13,
1778 ; m. Julia A. Sayre, Sept. 20, 1808; d. Dec.
30, 1850.
Southold, N. Y. .
i WiLLiay, b. March 13, 1S10 ; m. F. M. Mowye, Sept.
8, 1840, no children.
101 1i JoNaATHAN W.
102 iii EDWARD.
iv HENRY, b. May 6, 1818.

48
Joseph, Jr., (Joseph®, Nathaniel®s, John??) b. June 25,
1766 ; m. March 24, 1791 ; d. April 14, 1845.
i PoLLy, b. Nov. 25, 1792; m. Feb. 25, 1805 ; d. Aug.
30, 1844.
ii ELizaBETH, b. Oct. 9, 1796 ; m. March 21, 1815; d.
May 20, 1868.
iii SaraH, b. Sept. 16, 1798; m. May 10, 1817 ; d. Sept.
20, 1874.
103 iv JoHN.
104 v Ira.
105 vi JosepH H.
106 vil Asa.
viii Nancy, b. Aug. 6, 1813 ; m. Dec. 1, 1831; d. May
24, 1866.



24 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

49
Isaac, (Isaac M.%, Edward”, Nathaniels, John®?) 8. J uly
18, 1763 ; m. Ehmbeth Knapp, Oct. 7, 1784 ; d. Sept.
29, 1829.
Stanfordville, N. Y.
i Mary, 2 Dec. 25, 1786; d. Oct. 14, 1821.
ii PHEBE, b. Dec. 17, 1788 ; d. June 9, 1867.
107 iii SAMUEL.
iv Isaac M., b. Aug. 4, 1793 ; d. Jan. 2, 1815.
v CHARLOTTE, b. June 30, 1793, d. March 1, 1798.
108 vi Epwarb.
vii ELiza, b. Jan. 25, 1800 ; d. Oct. 12, 1863.
109 viii Jomx T.
110 ix Morean L.

30

Hezekiah, (Daniel®, John, Nathaniels, J ohn*?) b. May
25, 1779 ; m. Mary Coburn, Apri! 18, 1800.

Brookline, Mass.

i PRUDENCE, b. Nov. 16, 1801. ., prgs. £ 2 Farz ¢7°

ii LEwrs, b. Aug. 23, 1803, _
Y {4 MARTIN, b. Aug. 20, 1814. -
"¢ Erizasers, b. Nov. 1,1816. .-
it xCAROLINE, b. Dec. 10, 1820 ; d. Jan. 26, 1821

a1

Richard, (Daniel®, John', Nathaniel’, John*’) £, June 26,
1783 ; m. Margaret ——; d. July 22, 1821.
i MARGARET, b. Aug. 9, 1810.
it WiLLiam, b. May 9, 1814.
iii Saras, b. Feb. 27, 1817.
iv HarrieT, b. May 3, 1821; d. Oct. 10, 1823.




THE HUNTING FAMILY. 25

52
Benjamin, (Benjamin®, Samuel, Nathaniels, John*1)
b. Oct. 21, 1796 ; m. Mary. Howell ; d. Feb. 1, 1867,
Sag-Harbor, N. Y.

i Eross, -m. Dr. Cook.
il MaRGARITE, m. Tyler.

il BExJaMIN F., b. 1841 ; m. Ellen M. Day, Nov. 13
1876; d. June 22, 1886.

’

: 33
Edward, (Benjamin®, Samuel®?, Nathaniel’, John2?) & Aug.
21, 1800 ;-m. (1) Harriet Sayre, Dec. 19, 1821 ; (2)
Phebe Fordham, April 12, 1S41; d. March 22, 1856.
Southampton, N. Y.
111 1 SAMUEL.
112 ii James R.
113 iii Hengy E.
iv SARaH A, 5. May 5, 18325 m. (1) C. B. Ball; (2)
W. J. Bartlett.
v WiLLiaM J., 4. Aug. 6, 1835; lest in the Arctic
ocean, June 28, 1867.
114 vi Giuserr C. A _
vii CHARLES, 6. Dec. 25, 1843; d. at St. Louis, Mo.,
Jan. 6, 1877.

34
William, (Benjamin®, Samuel®, Nathaniel?, John??) 4. Oct.
23, 1502 ; m. (1) Ann Foster, Sept. 21, 1825; (2) Cor-
nelia Herrick, March 16, 1852; d. May 17, 1587.
Southampton, N. Y.
115 i Wouiam F.
ii BENJAMIN, b. Dec. 28, 1829; d. Oct. 6, 1830.




26 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

iii Mary 8., 4. Sept. 24 1831; d. Sept. 10, 1838.
116 iv BENJAMIN.
v Haxnam M., 5. Aug. 15, 1835; d. July 23, 1871.
vi Nancy, 8. Dec. 15, 1837.
vii SELDEN, b. May 11, 1340; d. Oct. 30, 1843.
1<

ELLNY A g
vill MARY A., b. ‘v{&y )n’ lu-}:z, d. Oct. 29

117 ix EpwaARD PAYSoN. 4
x JuLius, b. Nov. 23, 1816; d. March 23, 1847.

353

Gilbert C., Benjamin®*, Samuel?, Nathaniel’, John®?) &.

April 26, 1805 ; m. Philena Sleight; d. Aug. 21, 1849.

Southampton, N. Y.

i An~NA R., . June 25, 1826 ; d. Oct. 19, 1830.

ii BETSEY, b. March 12, 1831 ; d. June 14, 1862.

iii Cramisa, b. Dec. 21, 1834 ; d. Oct. 22, 1836.

iv Mary, b. March 15, 1835; d. March 12, 1868S.

v Harrier A., . Oct. 5, 1838 ; d. March 7, 1864.

vi GiBErT C., b. July 17, 1841 d. Jan. 13, 1844.
118  vii GiusErT C.
119 viii RoBErT M.

56
Henry H., (Benjamin®, Samuel®, Nathaniel®, John??1)
5. Dec. 15, 1807; m. (1) Nancy Mulford, Jan. 1, 1829 ;
() Cdrohne Post, Aug. 27, 1852 ; d. Dec 12, 1857.
Southampton, N. Y.
i MeneTaBLE C., 6. Jan. 10, 1831 ; d. Feb. §, 1832.
ii Epwarp M., b. Feb. 23, 1833 ; d. June 24, 1832,
120 iii CORNELIUS S
iv SamuEeL K., b. Nov. 3, 1838 ; d. at sea Nov. 6, 1858.
v Hexry H.,, b. Aug. 24, 1841 ; d. July 5, 1842.



THFE HUNTING FAMILY. 27

vi Henky H., b. Aug. 1, 1843 d. Jan. 3, 1865 ; killed
in battle near Franklin, Miss.

vii FEDORA, b. Sept. 17, 1846; d. Nov. 14, 1878, at
Elmira, N. Y. :

37
Stephen D., (Matthew®, Jonathan®, Nathaniels, John2?)
b. Dec. 1799 ; m (1) Jane L. Woodruff; (2) Dupree;
(3) C. D. Tappan ; d. March 1, 1880.
Madison, N: J. : T
i WrLLia W., b. Oct. 29, 1820; m. Laura E. Blod-
gett ; d. May 27, 1S61. C '
ii MarGarer B., . March 15, 1827 ; d. April 15, 1829.
121 iii HorAceE Irvine.
122 iv JaMes H.

. o8

Alexander, (Samuel®™, Stephens, John!) 5. Oct. 21,

1763 ; m. Tryphena Eager ; d. Dec. 23, 1839.

i BETsEY.

it TRYPHENA.
123 il ALEXANDER.

iv. MaRy, b. Jan. 14, 1805 ; d. Sept. 11, 1870.

v Lucy, b. Nov. 17, 1807 ; d. Feb. 6, 1862.

vi CHARLES AUSTIN, b. Oct. 16, 1809; changed his

name to Charles Austin.

29

Samuel, (Samuel™4, Stephens, Johu®?) s, Oct. 18, 1771;
m. Mary J—, April 27, 1793 ; d. May 21, 1820.



28 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

i DoLLy, b. May 20, 1794.
ii Jummma, . April 2, 1796 ; m. S. Newcomb.
iii JomN, b. March 31, 1795 ; d. Aug. 3, 1832.
iv JosepH, b. Sept. 10, 1800 ; d. April 8, 1802.
v Luciva, b. Feb. 2, 1803 ; m. R. Godding.
vi Joseen H., b. Sept. 7, 1805, d. 1858.
124 vii SAMUEL.

60 :
Joseph, (Joseph®, Samuel4, Stephen, John®*?) b, 1769 ;
m. Abigail Gage, May 10, 1791; d. May 11, 1326.
125 i AMORY.

61
John, (Timothy®, Samuel, Stephens, John*?)
m. Sarah Whitney.
i A soN, who died in infancy.

63
Arthwr, Timothy®, Samuel', Stephen®, John®?) b. July 25,
1794 ; m. Mary A. Davis, Jan. 21, 1826 ; d. June 13,
1864.
i Harrier, b. Feb. 14, 1829; m. T. N. Merrill;
d. Dec. 9, 1878.
126 ii GeorGk F.

63
Jesse, (Jesse®, Samuel™, Stepheng, John*?) b. Sept. 17,
1793 ; m. Polly Barnard, Jan. 1, 1818,



THFE HUNTING FAMILY. 29

i ReuBEN, 0. May 19, 1821 ; 4. Oct. 19, 1822.
it Mary E., b. Sept. 12, 1831 ; d. Aug. 14, 1864.
iii Georce W., b. June 25, 1833; d. Feb. 25, 1835.

: 64
Samuel A., (Jesse®, Samuel™, Stephen¢, John?1) 3. April
12, 1800 ; m. Abigail W. Cook, Feb. 8,.1823 ; d. June
22, 1882.
Friendship, N. Y.
1 FERONILA, b. Aug. 21, 1527 ; m. Geo. Moore.
i ABIGAIL, b. Dec. 14, 1829; m. Black.

65 :
JV@Z()@ZZ, (Jesse®, Samuel™, Stephen®, John2?!) b, Aug. 21,
1802 ; m. Lucinda Carking, Feb. 24, 1830,
1 CLARRISA, b. March 10, 1831 ; d. Sept. 12, 1856.
11 ADELINE L., b. Nov. 26, 1833. ’
iiit Hasnam M., &. Dec. 5, 1835 ; d, July 1, 1853.
iv Saram J., b. Oct. 21, 1840. '
v Jonas N., b. Jan. 21, 1842,
vi Aenes M., b. April 7, 1846.
vili Viora E., b. Nov. 24, 1847,

66
Gardner, (Jessed, Samuel, Stephen®, John>1) 5. Sept. 1,
1805 m. Rhoda A. Knight, Nov. 10, 1832.
East-Hampden, Maine.
1 GARDNER, JR., b. July 20, 1834.
ii Roxawna, 3. April 3, 1836.
iii Fanny E., 5. Aug. 29, 1838,



30 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

iv A. W., b. Jan. 31, 1841.

127 v Horace H.
vi ADDIE A., b. July 11, 1844.

4 67

J arvis, (Stephens15%, John??) 3. March 30, 1804; m. Re-
becca H. Sawins, Feb. 28, 1830; she died April 9,
1836. They had no children. He changed his name
to W. J. Parker, and married Lucinda Russell. Died

at Hubbardston, Mass., May 8, 1883.

68
William, (Willian®, Stephen’®$, John??) 5. 1784 ; m. Mary
Stone, March, 1809 ; d. Oct. 17, 1832.
i Bersgy, b. Dec. 23, 1809; d. Nov. 18, 1832.
ii CATHERINE, b. March 18, 1511; d. March 28, 1S38.
128 iii WILLIAM.
iv LEoNARD, b. May 23, 1820; unm. ; d. Oct. 5, 1842.
v Lywman, b. Nov. 7, 1821 5 unm.; d. Jan. 20, 1850.

69
Luther, (Williamss, Stephen'™, Johun2) b. 1786.
Beloit, Wis.
i CHARLES W.
70

Seth, (William®, Stephen®$, John®?) b. Feb. 29, 1788 ; m.
Nancy Davis, Sept. 13, 18143 d. July 28, 1872.
Huntingville, Quebec.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 31

i STEPHEN, b. April 13, 1815; unm.; d. Oct. 6, 1841.
ii Susan, b. Oct. 1, 1816 ; m. Daniel Chase.
129 iii SETH.
iv SaLLy, b. April 23, 1820; m. J. C. Fearon.

130 v WILLARD.
131 vi Henry W,

asliaNAvE

71
Josiah, (Converse®, Stephen’™, John®') b, Sept. 16, 1784 ;
m. Elizabeth Green; d. Oct. 10, 1853
i Eriza, b. Oct. 16, i814: d. Jan. 28, 1837.
ii PARKER, b. April 6, 1817+ d. Jan. 3, 1867.
iii MaRy, b. Sept. 20, 1S19; m. Chartes Hodgman, Nov.
26, 1857.
132 iv JosIAH.
-V SEWELL, b. Sept. 1325 ; d. Aug. 9, 1827
133 vi Horace.
134 vii WILLIAM.

72
Lemuel, (Converse®, Stephen'®s, John*?) b, May 17,1758
m. Polly Baker, Sept. 28, 1820 ; d. July 3, 1868.
Templeton, Mass.
i STEPHEN, b. Feb. 14, 1821; d. Aug. 15, 1833.
ii ANNIE, b. March 22, 1823 ; m. J. Chamberlain.
iii Lucy, 4. Oct. 4, 1824; d. Oct. 31, 1825.
135 1v LEONARD.
v HANNaR, b. July 7, 1829 ; m. E. R. Brown.
vi Lucy W., b, May 11, 1834; m. G. B. Sawin.
vii Saram, b. Nov. 26, 1838; m. A, B. Raynor, Sept.
26, 1867.



32 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

73
Aaron, (Converse®, Stephen'™®, John?') &. Oct. 27, 1797
m. Juliana Rice ; d. Dec. 16, 1863.
1 Roxa, b. Sept. 12, 1825; m. Silas Adams; d. June
20, 1860,
ii GEORGE, §. Nov. 12, 1826 ; wnm.; d. Dec. 20, 1845.
iii CyntHLA, . March 7, 1830; m. Henry Perley,
136 iv DAaNIEL.
137 v CHARLES.
vi ELi, 5. March 27, 1836; m. Ellen J. Mann, Nov.
14, 1864.
vii Naxcy, 6. May 3, 1839 ; m. E. P. Sargent.
viii JoBN, b. June 17, 1841 ; m. Mary A. Sargent, Aug. 3,
1862 ; died at Andersonville Prison, July 9, 1864.
138 ix HEenry.

733
Charles, (Istrael*’, Daniel®, Stephen®, Johnz1) 4. Feb. 12,
1783 ; m. Haunah Gilman ; d. Feb. 1361.
Needham, Mass. '
i Eriza G., ¢. Aug. 14, 1814; m. Isaac Durell, May

7, 1836.

i1 HawNAH, 4. 1816 ; d. 1822,
139 1iii CHARLES. '

iv HanNam, . 1820 ; d. 1833.

140 v TaoMmas A. G,

141 vi WiLuiam B.

142 vii OLIVER L.

143 viil AUGUSTUS.
ix JuLia A., &. Jan. 6, 1830 ; m. Lucius S. Hinman.
x Frances ELLEN, & 1832 d. 1834.
xi GEOKGE, b. 1836 ; d. 1836.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 33

4
Israel, (Israel®, Daniel’s, Stephen¢, John?!) . March 16,
1787 ; m. Rebecca. _
1 ISRAEL, d. Oct. 19, 1822.

ii Nawncy, b. Nov. 29, 1825.
iii Louisa, b, Dee. 13, 1826.
iv ISRAEL.

v Crarisa, b. Feb. 19, 1831.
vi DANIEL.

vii ABIGAIL, b. Nov. 20, 1840.

3
Calvin, (Israel®, Daniel’, Stephen®, John®*t) b. Nov. 29,
1739 ; m. Keziah Pierce.
i Canvin H., b. Sept. 22, 1812.
ii EMELINE, b. Jan. 30, 1814.
iii Kez14, b. Nov. 25, 1816.
iv CaLviN, b, Dec. 17, 1818.
v CaLviy, . Oct. 19, 1820.
vi LuTHER, 5. Nov. 26, 1822,
vii MarTIN, b, Feb. 17, 18265 d. Feb. 16, 1845.
viii LEONARD G., 6. Feb. 15, 1828,

76
Luther, (Israel®, Daniel®, Stephen®, John*!) 5, Jan. 18,
1795 ; m. Abigail

i SamuEeL L.

ii Raopa D. 4. Nov. 29, 1825.

iii CHARLES L. :

iv BAALHANON, &. Dec. 24, 1829 ; m. L. Chapman, 1857.
v MarraA C,, b. Sept. 10, 1831.

vi MEHETABLE, b. March 11, 1833,




34 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

77 :
Timothy, (Israel®, Daniel, Stephen®, John®?) b. May 4,

1798 ; m. Mary ; d. Dec. 22, 1871.
i MARY H., b. Aug. 4, 1820.

iii TIMOTHY.. .
iv Jang, b. May 22, 1827.
v Jonas B., b. Jan 28, 1829.
vi MaBsHALL, b. April 23, 1830 ; d. May 9, 1831.
vii Henry P., b. May 2, 1831 ; d. 1851.
viii Sanprorp P., b. March 28, 1832.
ix Emmy F., 8. Oct. 28, 1838. '

78 |

Naluwm, (Israel®, Daniel®, Stephens, John®?) 3. July 2,
1804; m. Hannah — '
i CLARA, b. Aug. 20, 1828.
ii Jouia 8., 8. Dec. 14, 1832.

9
Jonathan, (Ebenezer™, Israel”, Stephen®, John®!) &. Jan.
28, 17795 m. Sally Shepard; d. Oct. 1861.
144 i ISRAEL.
ii PoLvy, b. April 21, 1807 ; d. May 28, 1883.
145 iii JoNATHAN G.
iv WiLiam S., . May 7, 1812; unm.
146 v Enocu.
vi Jawmgs, b. Sept. 28, 1818 ; m. Elizabeth Pearson. No
children. Lives at East Malden, Mass.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 33

80 : :
J Ohn, (Ebenezer®™, Israel', Stephen®, John??) 5. Oct. 8, 1780;

m. (1) Dorcas Pearson, Jan. 4, 1803, who died March

‘30 1841; (2) Sarah C. Rollins, July 25, 1841 d.1866.
147 TOSEPH N.

33 Z MMawal 10
ii Ouiva P, U, M1GICO 5, 1805.

iii Jorn D., &. July 25, 1842; killed in the civil war.
iv ALLEN R., b. Aug. 6, 1843 killed in the civil war.
v Grorek C., b. May 30, 1845 : d. April 9, 1546.

vi Dorcas E,, b. Feb. 28, 1847.

81
Israel, (Ebenezer®, Israel”, Stephen®, John?!) b, April 12,
1786 ; m. Lucinda Everett, Feb. 1808; d. Nov. 5, 1863.
i Viremww M., b. 1809 ; d. March 5 1869.
ii Louisa E., b. July 2, 1811 d. May 1, 1831.
iii ELEmS b. March 9, 1813 m. J 0. Herrick;
d. Dec. 8 1839.
iv MwroN E., 6. July 11, 1815 d. May 2, 1816.
v Susax R, b Sept. 13, 1817 ; d Jan, 5, 1834.
vi JorN M., b Dec. 16, 1819; d Dec. 23 1841.
148 vii ALBERT R
viii. HExry E., b. Jan. 13, 1824; m. A. H. Brown, Nov.

. 1845; d Oct. 25, 1878; no chlldren
149 ix SYLVAN S
150 x Herman T.

xi MARCELLGS M., b. Jan. 4, 1831; d. May 18, 1834,

82
Enoch, (Ebenezer®, Israel’, Stephen®, John??) b5, Feb. 14,
1790; m. Joan Hobart; d. Jan. 22, 1878,



36 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

151 i EBENEzER H.

ii LaviNia, b. Dee. 7, 1819 ; m. Wm. Barrows.
152 iii Josiam H.

iv Hannag O., b. Oct. 22, 1822 ; d. Aug. 28, 1838.

153 v Jomn P.
154 +vi Leoxarp H.

vii Lucra 8., b. April 24, 1826.
viii ANN J., b. Dec. 23, 1827.
ix Joawn H., 4. March 5, 1830.
155 x E~ocm H.
xi SaraH E,, 8. Oct. 3, 1834 ; d. June 10, 1846.

83
Ebenezer, (Ebenezer®, Israel”, Stephen®, John®!) b. Sept.
19, 1793 ; m. Susan Stevens; d. March 2, 1826.
i Lucmwoa E,, b, Nov. 16, 1814,
ii JosepH H., b. Sept. 19, 1817,
iii SaraH J., b. May 16, 18:9.
iv Hargrier B., b. Nov. 19, 1821.
v Proma 8., b. Oct. 3, 1823 ; d. March 12, 1526.
vi EBENEZER S., b. Feb. 6, 1826 ; d. March 2, 1826.

84
Bela, (Jonathan®, Ebenezer’®, Jonathan?, John?1) b. June

10, 1784 ; m. Sarah Dunn ; d. July 3, 1858.
Boston, Mass.

i Saran F., b. Feb. 14, 1808; m. R. Vose; d.Oct. 13,
1881.

ii MArCY SawIN, b. Nov. 9, 1809 ; m. Wm. A. Brewer.
iii Georece D.; died young.
iv CHARLES, b. Sept. 1, 1811 ; d. Dec. 4, 1818.
156 v CHARLES B.
vi EL1zABETH A. m. D. Lummis,



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 37

83
Thomas, (Jonathan®, Ebenezer’, Jonathan?, John?1)
b. Sept. 25, 1789; m. Sarah Burrill, Oct. 1820;
d. June 30, 1857.
Boston, Mass,

3 . NAve 1QOMY
i TaoMmas B., &, SG?;‘Z. 1821 H a. Nov. 1837.

ii ALrFreD C,, &. Nov. 1822 ; unm.; d. 1850.
i1 SArAH A., b. May 17, 1824 ; m. Sept. 18, 1850, J.
C. Fernald.
157 1iv GeorGk F.
158 v Ebpwarp A.

86
Jabez, (Jonathan®, Ebenezer's, Jonathan®, John?1) 5, March
5, 1792 ; m. (1) Abigail Kimball, Jan. 20, 1820; (2)
Caroline Kemp, Sept. 25, 1828 ; d. Oct. 28, 1868.
- Henderson, N. Y.
1 Marcy A., 6. March 12, 1822; d. April 15, 1881.
it ApELIA S, 5. Jan. 14, 1825,
159 1iii TaoMas B: :
iv ABBiE K., 6. Oct. 11, 1829; m. M. N. Peck, March
17, 1878. -
160 v NaTHAN W.
161 vi JaBEZ.
162 vii ANDREW J.
153 viii HENrY M.
ix SaraH J., b. Aug. 17, 1841; d. Sept. 17, 1862.
x Fraxcis B, b. July 1, 1844; d. Dec. 28, 1549.
164 xi J. JERMAIN.

87
Michael B. (Jonathan®, Ebenezer’, Jonathan®, John®?)
b. Feb. 9, 1794; m. Lucy Beals; d. July 5, 1855.
Henderson, N. Y.



38 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

i CAROLINE, b, May 8,1823; m.F.Stanley, Sept.6, 1849.
165 ii Justus M.
iii Jomy H., b. June 9, 1833 ; d. June 9, 1859.

88

FEzekiel Sawin, (Jonathan®, Ebenezer's, Jonathan?,
John??) b. Oct. 17, 1796 ; m. Rebecca Breed, Jan. 20,
1820; d. Feb. 22, 1844.
Henderson, N. Y.
i Jane E., b. July 20, 1821; m. Wm. Ranney, June
3, 1840; d. March 16, 1888.
ii CHLOE M., b. April 19, 1824 ; m. Wm. Read, Feb.
928, 1849.
166 iii Maro B.
iv Mary AxN, b. July 30, 1828.
167 v James LEmAN.
vi SiLas W, b. Juue 5, 1$33; d. March 23, 1852.
vii Lucy B., 8. Oct. 7, 1835 ; m. E. B. Miner.
viii MARcY S., b. Jan. 16, 1838; m. H. P. Stacey, Feb.
| 21, 1856.

89

Ebenezer Newell, (Amos®, Ebenezer’, Jonathan’,
John??) b. Oct. 3, 1798 ; m. Elizabeth Coolidge, July
10, 1823 ; d. Nov. 22, 1881.
Charlestown, Mass.

i ErizaBeTH C., b. Sept. 8, 1825.

ii EBexezgr N., b, May 12, 1827 ; d. June 3, 1830.

iii Louisa P., b. April 4, 1829.

iv Saram H., . Dec. 21, 1830; d. June 6, 1834.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 39

168 v EBENEZER N.
vi ELEa~or W,, b. Aug. 5, 1838.
vii GeEOorGE H. )
viii ELEaNor W., b. April 24, 1834; d. May 14, 1835.
169 ix GEeorcEk C.

170 v HerpepepT W,

xi Hageier E., b. Feb. 10, 1844; d. Sept. 22, 1865.
xii Cargik C., b. July 31, 1845; d. June 13, 1875.

90
Nathawn, (Amos®, Ebenezer®®, Jonathan?, John®?) &. Sept.
25, 1805 ; m. Melinda Smith, April 2, 1832; d. May
5, 1888.
171 1 NATHAN.
172 11 Awmos.
173 iii Fraxcis H.
iv Mary A., b. May 30, 1839; d. Oct. 14, 1872
v HENrRY M.

91 ,
Reuwben, (Amos®, Ebenezer', Jonathan®, John*l) 5. Sept.
11, 1803 ; . Sarah Lamprey, May 9, 1833.
Gilmore City, Iowa.
175 1 CORNELICS.
176 ii REuBEN E.
377 iii CmARLES H.
iv SaraH E., 8. Sept. 1, 1839; m. H. M. Northrup,
March, 15, 1864.
178 v WiLLIaM A.
179 vi AmBROSE L.



40 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

vii CAROLINE A., b. Oct. 22, 1843.
180 viii Georce H.
ix SamueL G-, &. Aug. 2, 1846 ; d. Oct. 22, 1846.

x Hagrier E,, b. Sept. 7, 1848 ; d. June 7, 1849.
xi Martas H, . Sept. 20, 1849 ; d. Jan. 25, 1884.

MarrHs H t. 20, 1

7
xii Lvsmax B., 5. June 1, 1851 ; unmarried.
181 xiii ErNEST S.

: 92
Nathaniel, John®, Nathaniel® *%, John®?) &. Nov. 5, 1793 ;
m. (1) Beulah Hand, Dec. 14, 1827 ; she died Oct.
6, 1833; (2) Mary E. Tuthill, Feb. 22, 1837 ; 4. Jan-
uary 4, 1867.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
i EvizasetH H., b. Sept. 15, 1830 ; m. John Dayton ;
she died Dec. 23, 1877, leaving two daughters,
Mrs. F. A. Cartwright of East-Hampton, N. Y.,
and Mrs. Charles S. Parsons of Brooklyn, N. Y.

93
Joseph R., (John*, Nathaniel®*3, John>?) 5. July 11,
1796 ; m. Margaret Smith, Feb. 23, 1817; d. Nov.
16, 1880.
Jamaica, N. Y.
182 i Jomn S.
ii ErizaBerH D., b. Jan. 11, 1823 ; m. S. L. Johnson.
iii MARGARET A., b. Jan 7, 1828 ; d. Sept. 16, 1856.
183 iv CHARLEs H.
v HannaH F., b. March 8, 1834; d. Aug. 19, 1841.
vi SARAH A,, b. June 24, 1839.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 41

94
James M., (John®, Nathaniel?-%5, John??) b. Aug. 5, 1798;

m. Cdthenne Ogden, Oct. 11, 1831 ; d. May 13, 1882."
A graduate of Yale College in 1874 and of the Theo-
Iovlcal Seminary of Pnnceton N.J., in 1828.

Jamaica, N. Y.

184 1 Jomn B.
ii Mary E., b, April 24. 1834.
1ii CATHERINEW b. Aug. 31, 1838; d. July 9, 1861.
iv HANl\AHO b. July 10, 1842, d. bept 23, 1860.
v PHEBE 8., b, Jan. 5, 1844.

186 vi JAMES M. JR.'

95
Matthew S., (Jobn®, Nathanielzo, John??) &. Sept. 15,
1800 ; m. (1) Sarah A. Allen, Oct. 26, 1830; (2) ALl
mnaB Clifford, Nov. 23, 1843; d. Feb. 8, 1863
Jamaica, N. Y

i Nathaniel C., 8. April 24, 1845 ; d. Nov. 15, 1564.
i1 MATTHEW S., b. June 17, 1846: d. Nov. 6, 1846.
iii Armira B., b. Nov. 22, 1848; d. May 23, 1849.

96

,/Zbraham M., (Abraham*, Nathaniel®*%, John?1) 5, Feb.
» 1797 ; m. Elmira Spencer, Aug. 10 1817 ; d. Aug.
.37 1881

Pike, N. Y.
1 CorNELIA A., &. March 10, 1S18; m.
186 11 Aucustus S.
187 1iil GEorGE S.
iv ELseY A., 6. Oct. 30, 1832

Trall.

97

John M., Abraham*, Nathaniel? 9%, John?1) 5, Sept. 27,
180[ m. Phebe P. S. Conkhn, Sept. 13, 1827 ; d.
Aug. 19 1870.

East -Hampton, N. Y. .
1 PreBE 8. C,, b. Aug. 25, 1828; m. Marcus B. Hand.



42 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

98
George W., Abraham*, Nathaniel?#5, John??) &. March
15, 1812; m. Mary D. Stratton, Oct. 23, 1835; d.
March 31, 1888.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
188 1 ALEXANDER S.
- ii AsBIE J. D., b. June 25, 1544 ; m. John H. Hunt.

99

J. Madisomn, Abraham*, Nathaniel®5, John®>?) . March
15, 1812; m. (1) Mary VanConklin, Sept. 2, 1534;
she died April 30,1845 ; (2) Mary E.Dimon, Aug. 12,
1846; d. March 14, 1868. :
East-Hampton, N. Y.
i ApELADE T., b. Feb. 5, 1837; m. T. D. Barns,
Oct. 25, 1860.
ii CeceLia R., b. Sept. 28, 1842; m. W. P. Howell,
Nov. 15, 1866 ; d. Jan. 10, 1867.
189 iii Teuxis D.

100
Jeremiah, (Jeremiah®, William®, Nathaniel®®, John®)
b. Dec. 3,1S11; m. Joanna A. Hand, 1839; d. Jan.
4, 1867.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
190 1 WiLniam L.
191 ii Cmarues H.
192 iii JEREMIAH.
193 iv Davio H.
v SAMUEL B., b. Sept. 22, 1854 ; unm.; d. May 13, 1887.
194 vi Joex P.
vii Mary E., b. Feb. 22, 1862.
viii James E., b. Sept. 17, 1865.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 43

101
Jonathan W'.,(Jonathan®", William*, Nathaniel®?, John??)

b. June 25,1812 ; m. Malvina A. Brown, Oct. 19, 1834
Southold, N. Y.
i JoNatHAN G., b. March 17,1836 ; m. Emma L. Peck,
June 23, 1864 ; no children.
ii. Henry H., b. Oct. 7, 1843 ; m. Annie M. Peck, May
16, 1876 ; no children.

102
FEdward, (Jonathan®, William?, Nathaniel®®, John??)
b. June 27, 1813; m. Helen E. Case, Feb. 13, 1842,
Southeld, N. Y.

i Epwarp F., b. May 22, 1843. Enlisted as a private
in the 127th Regiment, N. Y. Vols. on Aug: 18,
1862 ; was promoted to 2d Lieut. of Co. I, 47th
Regt. N. Y. Vols. on Oct. 30, 1863. Killed at
the battle of Olustee, Florida, Feb. 20, 1864.
G. A. R. Post, No. 353, Department of New-
York is named for him.

ii Jura M., b. Dec. 1, 1845 ; d. April 13, 1861.
iii Mary H., b. Aug. 6, 1848.

iv CAROLINE, . Dec. 31, 1852.

v Herex M., 5. Sept. &, 1861.

103
Johmn, Joseph®s®, Nathaniel®s, John®!) 6. June 9, 1801 ; m.
Christina Dominick, Oct. 1S, 1828 ; d. Aug. 27, 1887.
Gallupville, N. Y.
i ORAETTE, b. June 16, 1832; m. June 26, 1861.
195 ii WHITBY.
iii Mivos, b. May 9, 1836 ; d. March 7, 1537.
196 1v NELSON.
v NEwToON, b. April 11, 1839 ; m. Nov. 16, 1875; d.
Sept. 20, 1878 ; no children.



44 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

197 vi Jomn B. :
vii DoMINICK, &. Sept. 10, 1843 ; d. March 12, 1845.
vili URrsULa, 6. Sept. 18, 1845; m. Nov. 12, 1868.
ix HELENS, b. Aug. 15, 1847 ; m. Oct. 4, 1570.

104
1I7ra, Joseph®®®, Nathaniel*, John??) b, July 26, 1803; m.
Ruth McDonald, Oct. 20, 1825; d. Sept. 20, 1874.
Gallupville, N. Y. .
i WESLEY, b. July 29, 1826 ; unm.; d. Aag. 28, 1862.
ii Naxcy, b. April 13, 1828; m. Oct. 28, 1857, J. W.
Weston.
ili Jouw J., . Dec. 4, 1829 ; d. Feb. 13, 1832.
198 1iv Apawm C.
199 v MimEs B.
vi CArHERINE C., b. Nov. 5, 1837 ; m. May 30, 1861,
H. E. Hosford.
200 vii CHARLES A.

105
Joseph H., (Joseph*®, Nathaniel>s, Johu®%) b. May 24,
1806 ; m. April 29, 1829,
*  Gallupville, N. Y.
201 i FrLETCHER.
202 ii AMBROSE.
iii A son, . Sept. 14, 1836 ; d. Sept. 25, 1836.
iv ERsKINE, b. April 15, 1838 d. July 23, 1846.

106 .
Asa, (Josephts=, Nathaniel®®, John®*') 5. Feb. 29, 1808;
m. (1) Jan. 25, 1829 ; (2) Jan. 26, 1850 ;

(3) Jan. 9, 1875.
Weedsport, N. Y.
1 WiLLiam M., b. Jan.25,1831; m. Loretta N. Hough-

ton, Sept. 20, 1873 ; lives at Little Falls, N. Y.
No children. -



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 45

203 ii Joan W.
204 1iii Seymour C.
iv Kate E., b. Sept. 4, 1836; m. July 10, 1857; d.
July 10, 1865. '
v Mary A., b. July 14, 1840; m. Jan. 27, 1858.
205 vi Fraxx M,
vii MaDAMIE, b. May 14, 1853 ; m. Oct. 9, 1876.
viii W. Irving, 6. Oct. 17, 1855 ; m. Lida Storks, March
25, 1879 ; no children.

107
Samuel, (Isaac®, Isaac M.*, Edward', Nathaniel®, John2?)
b. May 6, 1791 ; m. Jerusha Dibble, Jan 26, 1815;
d. Dec. 24, 1876.
Stanfordville, N. Y.
i Isaac MULFORD, &. Jan. 7, 1817 ; m. Sarah 8. Ran-
dall, May 9, 1848 ; no children. A retired phy-
sician now livingat Attlebury, Duchess Co., N.Y.
206 i1 Lewis DIBBLE.
207 11 RicHARD.

108

FEdward, (Isaac®, Isaac M.,*, Edward", Nathaniel’, John?1)
b. Aug. 27, 1797 ; m. Amanda Winans, Dec. 23, 18i8;
d. March 11, 1884.
Pine Plains, N. Y.
i Tamma E,, 8. Dec. 9, 1819; m. Benj. Carpenter,
Oct. 29, 1840,
il HaNNAH, b. April 26, 1321; m. Saml. P. Carpenter,
Aug. 27, 1846.
iili A DAUGHTER, died in infancy.
208 1iv Isaac.
v PHEBE P., b. Dec. 1, 1828; m. F. O. Welch, Aug.
15, 1860.
vi Epwarp, b. July 18, 1833 ; d. March 18, 183s.



46 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

109

John T., (Isaac®, Isaac M.*, Edward™, Nathaniel’, John®1)
. March 11, 1802; m. Phebe Smith, March 29, 1826;

d. Dec. 28, 1830.
]01'\8 N

L ].Lle 4 i1Quiin Y-

i ELIZABETH, 4. Feb. 2, 1827 ; m. R. W. Bostwick,
June 28, 1848.

ii Nancy S., b. March 4, 1829; m. W. W. Husted,
Sept. 6, 184S.

110
Mordgan L., (Isaac®, Isage M.*, Edward, Nathaniel®,
John?l) &, May 4, 1805; m. Julia Barton, Jan. 26,
1826; d. March 27, 1868S.
Cortland, Kent Co., Mich.
i BARTON, b. Sept. 29, 1827 ; d. Oct. 12, 1528.
ii Isaac, b. May 19, 1829; d. Dec. 31. 1832.
iii Joun T., b. March 9, 1831 ; d. Sept. 11, 1859,
iv Hrram, 5. Sept. 26, 1832 d. Dec. 14, 1534.
v Juria B., b. Oct. 11, 1834; d. Sept 17, 1876 ; m.
M. Dea,n
209 vi Isaac M.
210 vii GEORGE S.
viii EvL1zABETH, b. Dec. 22, 1540 d July 6, 1842.
ix Epwarp B,, b. Oct. 23, 1\4:3 d. June 5, 188S;
m. Alice J . Hedges ; no children;
x JOSEPHINE S., b. March 11, 1847 ; m. A. Sinclair,
Nov. 17, 1881.

111
Sa,mu,gl (Edward®, Benjamin%, Samuel’?, Nathaniel®,
John??) &. Nov. 11, 1822; m. Emma J. Halsey, Nov.
13, 1848; d. Sept. 10, 1849. A graduate of Ambherst
College. Pastor of the Presbyterian Church at East-
Hampton, where he died.
i SAMUEL, b. Nov. 29, 1849 ; unm. ; d. May 27, 1871.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 47

112
James R., Edward®, Benjamin®, Samuel'?, Nathaniel’,
John*?) &. Jan. 21, 1825 ; m. Martha White, May 19,
1853 ; d. Feb. 13, 1882.
Bridge-Hampton, N. Y.
i MarTHA JAy, b. Aug. 16, 1863 ; m. T. O. Worth.

113
H enry E., (Edward®, Benjamin®, Samuel’?, Nathaniel®,
John?') b. April 17, 1828 ; m. Caroline Hildreth (Fos-
ter) Feb. 11, 1857. He was a member of the New-
York Legislature in the sessions of 1886 and 18SS.
Re-elected for 1889.
Bridge-Hampton, N. Y.
i Mary F., b. April 29, 1862 ; d. March 28. 1886.
ii ADELAIDE B., 0. Sept. 22, 1863; m. W. Bradley,
June 26, 1588.
11i HARgIeT S., b. March 19, 1866.

114

Gilbert C.,(Edward®, Benjamin®, Samuel'?, Nathaniel®,
John??) b, May 24, 1839 ; m. Annette Foster, May 18,
1864.
Clear Lake, Iowa.

i EDWARD, b. July 16, 1865.

i1 Fanny S., b. Feb. 23, 1868.

111 Wu. Jay, b. Jan. 6, 1873.

iv Henry, b. June 1, 1875 ; d. Sept. 16, 1875.

v James B., b. Dec. 19, 1883.

115
William F., (William™, Benjamin®, Samuel®, Nathan-
iel°, John®?) b. May 27, 1828 ; m. (1) Mary R. Smith,
Oct. 28, 1856. She died May 22, 1872, (2) Charlotte
Cory, Aug. 30, 1876.
McGregor, Iowa.



48 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

i AnNIE F., 6. Dec. 23, 1858 ; m. C. W. Cowles, 1857.
ii Frep H., 8. Aug. 20, 1860.

iii Henry 8., b. April 16, 1862.
iv CmarLES E., b. May 27, 1867.
v Mary R,, 8. May 7, 1872.

vi WiLLiam F., . Sept. 4, 1879.

116
Benjamin, (William™, Benjamin®, Samuel®, ‘Nathaniel’,
John??) b. Dec. 4, 1833; m. Mary Thomas, Jun. 20,

1866. He was a member of an Iowa regiment in the
Civil War.

Cresco, Iowa.
i WiLLiam F., b. Jan 3, 1867.
il Mary L., b. Nov. 9, 1871.
iii Frank F., b. Sopt. 25, i877.
iv ALicE, b. April, 1881.

117
Edward Payson, (William®, Benjamin®™, Samuel,

Nathaniels, John??) 3. April 1, 1844 ; m. M. F. Jessup,
Jan. 6, 1850.

Southampton, N. Y.
i Fraxcis J., . Oct. 29, 1880.
ii BerseY E., b, June 3, 1883.
iii Nancy A,, 4. Jan. 1, 1888.

118
Gilbert C., (Gilbert C.%, Benjamin®, Samuel'®, Nathaniel®,

John*?) &. May 3, 1844 ; m. Addie Bowers.
Philadelphia, Pa.

i Bessie May, b. July 22, 1881.



THE -HUNTING FAMILY. 49

119
Robert M., (Gilbert C.%, Benjamin?, Samuel'2, Nathaniel?,
John??) b. Aug. 31, 1847, m. Caroline Woodruff, Oct.
31, 1878. )
Rahway, N. J

i JonatHAN W., 5. Nov. 13, 1879.

ii RoBerT M., 5. March 9, 1884.

ili GiLBERT N., b. Deec., 1885. -

iv CaroLYN, b. Sept, 1887 ; d. April, 1888.

- 120
.Cornelius S., (Henry H.5, Benjamin®, Samuel?, Nathan-
iel®, John?') &. May 1, 15385 ; m. L. Arnold, April 19,
1869.
Middletown, Conn.

i Mary T. b. Feb. 19, 1870, d. Feb. 15, 1875.

ii Henry H. b. Sept. 19, 1872 ; d. Nov. 4, 1880.

iii Saram C., b. Dec 2, 1873; d. Zec. 13, 1873.

121
Horace Irving, (Stephen D.”", Matthew®, Johnathan®,
Nathaniel, John?') b. July 24, 1829; m. Julia R.

Sayre (Woodruff), June 25, 1859; d. Sept. 29, 1876.
New-York city.

211 1 James W.
ii Sincrair T., b. April 22, 1861.
iii Jensie T., b. Jan. 1, 1865 : m. T. W. Stemler.

122
James H., (Stephen D.*", Matthew®, Jonathan'®, Nathan-
iel’, John??) b. ; m. C. Durant who soon obtained
a divorce; d. May 4, 1888. Suicide by pistol shot.
i HARRY b. June 6, 1858 ; d. Sept. 8, 1858.

i

THE
NEWBERRY
LIBRARY
CHICAGO




THE HUNTING FAMILY.

123
Alexander, (Alexander®, Samuel®, Stephens, John??)
b. Aug. 23, 1793 ; m. Mary Johnson.

Barre, Mass.
i DameL A, 6. Nov. 5, 1835.

124

Samuel, (Samuel®#4 Stephent, John*!) 5. April 13,
1808 ; m. Mary Webster, Nov. 17, 1832; d. Jan. 31,

1851.
Elgin, I1L
i AN F,, b. Oct. 7, 1833; d. Dec. 1, 186¢.
ii MARIETTE, b. Dec. 21, 1835; m. Chas. W. Gould;
, d. July 27, 1881.
iii Eama, b. June 16,1838 ; d. Oct. 29, 1840.
iv. CorNELIUS 8., b. Dec. 16, 1840; m. June 28, 1860.

v John M. d. 1854.

212 vi B.S.
213 vii Frank H.

125

Amory, (Joseph®®, Samuel, Stephen®, John??) b, Murch
21, 1794; m. Mary C. Eames, Nov. 7, 1819; d. June
10, 1870.
Manhattan, Kansas.
i Horatio, 5. July 12, 1822; d. Sept. 27, 1593.
214 1 EpMUND.
iii ELiza, b. Dec. 17, 1826 ; m. G. B. Fay.
-iv JULIET, b. Feb. 21, 1S32; m. G. F. Morse.
v WiLLiam. Living at Fresno City, California.
vi HENgrY W., b. July 26, 1840 ; d. Aug. 24, 1841.

126

George F.,(Arthur®, Timothy®, Samuel', Stephens, John?*1)
b. April 24, 1836 ; m. F. A. Maynard, Aug. 8, 1860.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 51

1 WiLLiam P., June 1, 1861.

ii GEORGE A., 5. Feb. 24, 1863.
iii BERNICE, b. May 15, 1867.
iv. Mary O, b. Aug. 21, 1869.
v HExrY G., b. Sept. 2, 1872.
vi MerriLL M., b. July 1, 1877,

127
Horace H.,(Gardner®, Jesse®, Samuel, Stephen®, John>?)
b. Aug. 30, 1842 ; m. Loeler Miller, March 3, 1879.
East Hampden, Maine.
i ArTtHUR D, 5. Aug. 29, 1880.

128 -
William, William®, Stephen'®, John®?) 5. July 28,
1815 ; m. Maria Whitcomb, Feb. 17, 1847.
Huntingville, Quebec.
i BETSEY A., b. Nov. 28, 1847 ; d. Sept. 3, 1851.
ii Mary C,, b. May 17, 1849; d. Aug. 29, 1851.
iii CHARLOTTE A., b. Dec. 21, 1850.
iv. WiLLiam H., 5. Sept. 4, 1852.
v Crara M., b. June 11, 1854.
vi May C,, b. May 25, 1356.
vii Erra A, b. July 22, 1858 ; d. July 13, 1865.
viii Lyman W, 8. May 19, 1860; d. Jan. 4, 1862.
ix Apa H., b. Jan. 17, 1862 ; d. July 6, 1865.
x Harry E., 6. Nov. 17, 1863.
xi Myrox L., b. Oct. 13, 1865; m. M. Glenday, Sept.
1, 1887.
xii WiLLis A., 6. Jan. 16, 1870.

129
Seth, (Seth®, William®, Stephen'™S, John**) 5. April 16,
1818; m. Lucy B. Whitcomb, Jan. 11, 1852; d. Aug.
13, 1882.
Huntingville, Quebec.



52 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

i STEPHEN A., . Dec. 23, 1852; m. M. L. Loomis,
Oct. 18, 1882.

ii ADELINE L., . Dec. 6, 1854,

iii Erngsr 1., b, March 13, 1859.

iv FLORENCE A., b. July 17, 1863.

v WaLter E.

130
. Willard, (Seth™, William®, Stephen$, John%%) . July
29, 1824; m. M. N. Baker, May 17, 1852 ; d. Feb.
4, 1878. ~
Huntingville, Quebec.
i Epear L., b. July 29, 1S53 ; d. Feb. 17, 1884.
it ELLEN A, b. Jan. 24, 1856 ; m. J. P. Giroux, Sept.
24, 1584.
iii Cora M., 6. Nov. 1, 1862.
iv Epwiv C,, b. July 7, 1864.

131
Henry W., (Seth™, William®, Stephen'®%, John?1) 5. April
13, 1830 ; m. Louisa J. LeBaron, March 17, 1863.
Huntingville, Quebec.

1 CHarLES P., b. Feb. 18, 1864.

ii WmLLiam S., . Aug. 23, 1865.

iii FrED. A., b. April 11, 1867; d. Oct. 10, 1863.

v EVELYXN A., b. May 19, 1870.

132
Jostah, (Josiah™, Converse®, Stephen!™s, John21) b, May &,
1823 ; m. (1) Hannah Allen, May 16, 1850 ; (2) Eliza-
beth Struthers, Dec. 27, 1860.
215 1 WiLLiam E.

133

Horace, (Josiah™, Converse®, Stephen'™, John*!) 5. Jan.

17, 1828 ; m. Hannah A. Kile, April 28, 1858.
Brooklyn, N. Y.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 53

216 i Herserrt F.
ii ELra A., b. Nov. 16, 1862 ; d. March 21, 1865.
iii Jupsox J., b. Sept. 18, 1866.
iv DaNigL A, b. Aug. 2, 1874,

134
William, (Josiah™, Converse®, Stephen’s, John®?) b. J uly,
16, 1831; m. Mary Day, April 4, 1855.
i FrED. S b. Sept. 30, 1868.
it WALTER M

1335
Leonard, (Lemuel™, Converse®, Stephen'™, John?1) &.
March 19, 1826 ;, m. Lucinda S, Gray, May 12. 1855.
i Lewrs P., 5. Aug. 13, 1856.
it LuciNpa M., 6. July 1, 1857 ; d. Jan. 30, 1858.
iii. Apa L., b. April 5, 1860 ; d. Nov. 13, 1861.
iv FRED. M C., b. Aug. 13, 1862.
v EL1 A, b. Oct 23, 1864 m.. Minnie Memtt July
9, 1887. . .
vi LEONARDL b. Jan. 5, 1867
vii CrarLEs E., b. Aug. 12,.1872..
viii Avrice E., b. June 18, 1875 ; d. May 16, 1876.

136
Daniel, (Aaron™, Converse®, Stephen.ls", John*!) b. Oct.

26, 1832; m. C. Forbush, Nov. 22, 1857; d. Feb.
12, 1872,

i CHARLEs A., b. June 14, 1860.

ii WiLLiam G-, b. Aug. 31, 1861.

iii KaTIE J., b. Nov. 4, 1864.

iv Hexry R., b. Sept. 30, 1865.

v Minnie L., b. Oct. 12, 1868.

vi Gmsox W., 5. July 6, 1871.



54 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

137
Charles, (Aaron™, Converse®, Stephen’™®, John??) b. May
17, 1834 ; m. (1) Hannah Pierce ; (2) Ellen J. Mann,
June 18, 1859; d. Nov. 15, 1860.
1 WrLiaM L., . July 15, 1855.
ii GEOrGE C., 6. June 27, 1857.
iii Liura C., . Jan. 5, 1860.

138
Henry, Aaron®, Converse®, Stephen™, John*') 5. June

30, 1845; m. M. E. Leeman, March 20, 1867 ; d. Aug.
10, 1S70.
Gardner, Maine.
i Joan W., 8. April 19, 1868.
ii HExry N., b. Sept. 13, 1870.

- 139
Charles, Charles™, Israel®, Daniel®, Stephen, John?1)
b. 1818; m. (1) Mary Fuller, 1834 ; she

died 1836 ; (2) Emeline Brooks, 1839; Cap-
tain in the 7th Illinois Cavalry during the war of the
Rebellion.

Loup City,. Iowa.
i CuarLEs Henry.
ii. EDwarD NELSON.

140
Thomas A. G., (Charles™, Israel®, Daniel, Stephen®,
John?1) &, 1822 m. (1) Elibabeth Webb, 1840;
@)
Boston, Mass.
1 JosgpH W,
ii ALBERT.
iii Mary E.
iv ErLra.
v GEORGE.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 63

141
William B., (Charles™, Israel’®, Daniel', Stephen®,
John?1) &, 1824 ; m. Sarah Watkins, 1842,
Bunceton, Mo. :
No children.

142
Oliver L., (Charles™, Isracl®, aniel', Stephen?, John*!)
b. Dec. 12, 1825; m. Mary P. Brooks, March 28, 1844,
Chicago, Ills.
217 i CHarues N.
ii Fredric S., b. Sept. 6, 1852 ; d. Sept. 19, 1855.
iii ArTHUR O., b. Oct. 11, 1854 ; d. Sept. 16, 1855.
iv. Mary A., b. March 28, 1857.
v Waraer F., b. April 13, 1860; d. Aug. 10, 1860.

143
Augustus, (Charles™, Israel*, Daniel™, Stephen®, John®?)
b. Feb. 3, 1828 ; m. Lucina G. Walker, 1853
Waupun, Wis.

i Auveusta L., 5. Aug. 11, 1556 ; d. Jan. 1857.

ii CHARLES A., b. Nov. 25, 1857 ; d. 1863.

ili Anna E., b. Nov. 18, 1859.

iv EMma L., b. Nov. 8, 1861; m. Hugo Neuberger

April 30, 1886.

144
Israel, (Jonathan®, Ebenezer®, Israel, Stephen®, John??)
b. May 10, 1805 ; m. Lydia Blaisdell ; d. Oct. 21;1844.
Auburn, N. H.
i JamEes B.
218 i SamurL H.

145
Jonathan G., (Jonathan®, Ebenezer®, Israel”, Stephen®,
John??) b. Oct. 5, 1809 ; m. Harriet Rowe, Oct. 6, 1835.
Scytheville, N. H.



56 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

i ELizABETH, %. Jan, 10, 1837.

ii MarY ANN, b, Aug. 18, 1838 ; d. Aug. 12, 1854.
iii SarARH, b. July 25, 1841; d. Oct. 1854..
iv Susaw, b. Oct. 27, 1846.

146

FEnoch, (Jonathan™, Ebenezer®, Israel'”, Stephen®, John??)
b. Jan. 15, 1815; m. (1) Mary A. Rowe, 1846 ; (2)
Mary A. Sloan, Oct. 5, 1851. :
Maplewood, Mass.
i Mary ELLEN, b. Jan. 19, 1853 ; d. Aug. 15, 1854.
ii AMeELIA V., b. Aug. 19, 1856; m. W. L.. Cushman,
Feb. 4, 1886.
iii Hersert E., b. April 18, 1859.

147

Joseph N., (John®, Ebenezer®, Israel’?, Stephen®, Johu®?)
b. Oct. 12, 1803 ; m. (1) (2) E. J. Budge, 1534,
i ELBrmGE H., b..Dec. .  1836. :
ii EpwarDp A.
ili J. WesLEY, 5. March 25, 1845,
iv Harrie E., b. Oct. —, 1846.
v CHaRLES N.

148

Albert R., (Israel®, Ebenezer®, Israel"?, Stephent, John*?)
b. Oct. 2, 1821 ; m. Clara E. Burt, June 18, 1851.
New London, N. H.

i EmMma L., b. Dec. 9, 1853 ; d. Sept. 80, 1354.

ii GEORGE A., b. Aug. 23, 1859.

iii JustiN M., 4. Oct. 9, 1862 ; d. Jan. 24, 1888.

iv ELva M., 4. Aug. 6, 1864.

v Burt E,, b. Dec. 5, 1867.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 57

149.
Sylvan S., (Israel®, Ebenezer™, Israel™, Stephen®, John®?)
b. March 22, 1826; m. (1) Carrie E. Stowell, Oct.
1855 ; (2) Julia M. Stevens, Nov. 18, 1858. Presi-
dent of the Towa Prisoners’ Aid Association. During
the Civil war was chaplain of 27th Regiment, Michi-
gan Infantry.
Des Moines, lowa.
219 1 StanvLEY F.
ii CHARLES S., b. April 3, 1861.
iii NATHANIEL S., b. Feb. 18, 1863 ; a physician in City
Hospital, Boston, Mass.

130

Herman L., (Istael®, Ebenezer®, Israel™, Stephens, John*?
b. Feb. 1, 1628 ; m. P, Sampson, Nov. 1852 d. June
2, 1872.

920 i Herseer R.
ii Emma S., b. Oct. 5, 1€59.

151
Ebenezer H., (Enoch®, Ebenezer™, Israel”’, Stephen®,
John®?) b. Sept. 17, 1818; m. Sarah Barrows, Sept.
15, 1842
i SELDEN B., b. Jan. 3, 1844,
ii CmaruEs H., b. Nov. 5, 1845; d. Aug. 5, 1845.

132

Josiah H., (Enoch®, Ebenezer®, Israel'?, Stephen®, John®?)
b. July 3, 1821 ; m. Sarah G. Robbins, Aug. 23, 1846.
i SaRAH M., b. June 18, 1348; d. Dec. 12, 1865.
ii GeorcE H., b. Nov. 24, 1849 ; m. Jan. 1869.
iii CmarLes D., d. March 21, 1852.
iv Frank E., b. June 2 ., 1854.
v Liuvy L., b. May 27, 1857.



58 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

. 183
John P., (Enoch®, Ebenezer”, Israel”, Stephen®, J ohn??)
b. June 1, 1824 ; m. (1) Mary Lord, Feb. 17, 1851;
(2) Jeanette Abbott, Oct. 1857; (3) Lucette Coon,
Dec. 17, 1861.
i MarY L., b. Dec. 22, 1851; d. Feb. 1853.
ii Arrmuz C., 6. July 15, 1864.
iii Minnie J., 8. Dee. 5, 1865 ; d. Oct. 3, i870.
iv Irving A., b. June 20, 1868.
v GERTRUDE, b. Aug. 12, 1871.
vi PEagL, b. Jan. 27, 1873.
vii HeNRY, b. Oct. 30, 1576.

154,
Leonard H., (Enoch®, Ebenezer”, Israel", Stephen®, -
John®Y) b. June 1, 1824; m. Mary N. Tower, Aug.
10, 1852.
i Heney H., b. Nov. 22, 1853.
ii CmarLEs W., b. Aug. 19, 1856.
iii Leon W., b. Oct. 17, 1860.
iv Epwix T., b. Feb. 28, 1862.
v James W., b. July 6, 1S65.

' 155
Enoch Heber, (Enoch®, Ebenezer™, Israel”, Stephen®,
John??) &.Dec. 3,1832 ; m. Jane E. Hale, Sept.20, 1867
i Eriza M., b. July 14, 1868.
ii Henry H., b. Nov. 4, 1871.
iii Samuer E., b. Sept. 5, 1873.
iv MasBeL C., b. Nov. 18, 1878.

156
Charles Bela, (Bela®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer's, J onathan’,
John??) b. s m. Ann E. Callender, June

9, ; d.
Cambridge, Mass.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 59

i ALICE, b. Feb. 19, 1844 ; m. C. F. Wittemore, June
9, 1564.
221 ii Crarexce C.
222 iii C. FRANE.

157
George F., (Thomas®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer’, Jonathan',
John??) b. Jan. 22, 1829; m. Caroline S. Leavitt, Dec.
1857 ; d. Oct. 5, 1875.
Boston, Mass.
i WaLTtEr CHANNING, b. May 25, 1861.

138
Edward A., (Thomas®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer'®, J onathan?,
John?') 5. June 5, 1833; m. Hannah K. Hancock,
Nov. 16, 1854.
Boston, Mass.
i A SON, b. Oct. 1857 ; died in infancy.
ii MaRrY A., b. April 24, 1859.
iii Anna H., b. Oct. 23, 1863.
iv MARGARET, b. Oct. 8, 1870; d. Aug. 12, 1871.
v Mageik L., &, July 20, 1872 ; d. May 26, 1873.

159
Thomas Bela, (Jabez®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer’®, Jona-
than?, John*') 5. June 23, 1828; m. N. J. Arnold,
Nov. 24, 1852.
Hendesson, N. Y.
223 1 ALFRED A.
ii Lerrie F., b. July 31, 1857 ; d. Feb. 1882.
iii Nertie C., b. March 25, 1858; m. F. C. Lister,
June 2, 1885.
iv ArTHUR J., b. June 4, 1853 ; lives at Fishermen’s
Bay, Cal.
v Faverte H., 5. Jan. 30, 1865; lives at Belleville, N.Y.



60 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

160
Nathan Wright, (Jabez*, Jonathan®, Ebenezer'®, Jon-
athan?, John?) b. Sept. 5, 1831; m. Nancy Silsbee,
Oct. 20, 1857 ; d. Nov. 20, 1864, from sickness con-
tracted in the army; was a member of the 32d Regi-
ment Wisconsin Infactry.
Otsego, Wis.
i James G., b. Sept. 5, 1859; d. Feb. 10, 1878
ii FRANCES, b. Jan. 25, 1862; m. Henry Allen, May
12, 1880.

161
Jabez, (Jabez®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer'®, J onathan®, John??)
b. March 4, 1834; m. M. L. Root, Aug. 20, 1862;
d. Oct. 30, 1864, of disease contracted in the army ;
was a member of the 32d Regiment, Wiscousin Infant-
ry. Buried at Atlanta, Ga.
Otsego, Wis. ’
i Frank M., b. July 12, 1863 ; d. Oct. 1, 1864,

162
Andrew Jackson, (Jabez*, J onathan®, Ebenezer®,
Jonathan?, John2?) b. May 9, 1836 ; m. May J. Cas-
son, Nov. 21, 1858.
Metropolitan, Michigan.
i Axxa C., 5. March 30, 1860 ; d. Nov. 22, 1876.
ii Aurrep H., 5. May 28, 1862.
iii Sara J., b. March 2, 1865.
iv Maxry E., b. March 13, 1866 ; d. Aug. 2, 1869.
v MiLLIE, . Sept. 13, 1870.
vi Coriis J., b. July 15, 1873,
vii WmLriax J., b. May 8, 1876.

163
Henry M., (Jabez, Jonathan®, Ebenezer', Jonathan?,



THFE HUNTING FAMILY., 61

John??) b. June 24, 1838 ; m. Mrs. Nancy Hun ting,
widow of Nathan W., Dec. 14, 1867.

Ada, Norman Co., Minnesota.
i Avice May, b. May 1, 1869.

164
J. Jermain, (Jabez®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer’, Jonathan',
John*?) b. _ec. 31, 1848; m. Nellie Harrity, Dec.
31, 1877. |
i Rosr, b. April 26, 1879.
ii Mary F., b. Feb. 4, 1S81.
iii TaOoMAS W., &. June 1, 1884.
iv ABBIE, b. May 14, 1887.

165
Justus JM., (Michael B, Jonathan®, Ebenezer'S, Jona-
than®, John??) 4. Jan. 22, 1825; m. Catherine A.
Whityer, Aug. 16, 1853; d. Aug. 5, 1860.
Boston, Mass.
i (GEORGE STANLEY, 4. Sept. 8, 1854 ; d. April 1, 1888,
at San Diego, Cal.
il CrarA L., 6. Nov. 17, 1857.

166
Maro B. (Ezekiel S.%, Jonathan®, Ebenezer', Jenathan',
John?') b. March 15, 1826 ; m. Ann J. Converse, Feb.
20, 1856 ; d. Nov. 20, 1883.
Henderson, N. Y. :
i STaviLEY E., unmarried. Lives at Watertown, N.Y.

167
James Leman (Ezekiel S.%, Jonathan®, Ebenezer's,
Jonathan®, John??) b. Oct. 30, 1830; m. Lucia P.
Hawes, March 25, 1859.
Leavenworth, Kansas.
i Epwarp H.



62 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

168
Ebenezer N. (Ebenezer®, Amos®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathanr,
John*') b. May 3, 1832 ; m.
Charlestown, Mass.
i Percy Bradford b. June 21, 1857.
ii Minnie.

169
George C. (Ebenezer®, Amos®, Ebenezer’s, Jonathan,
John®?) b. Aug. 3, 1840; m. d. Sept. 30, 1374.
Charlestown, Mass.

i GeorGE C. JR.
ii A DAUGHTER, who died Oct. 1, 1874.

170
Herbert W, (Ebenezer, Amos®, Ebenezer®®, Jonathan?,
John21) b. Feb. 18, 1842 ; m. Adelaide L. Clark, May
23, 1867.
Charlestown, Mass.
i HERBERT A.
ii WrLriam C.

171

Nathan, (Nathan®, Amos®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan?, John®?)
b. Sept. 12, 1833 ; m. Rebecca H. Wald, Dec. 8, 1867.
Gridley, Ills.
i Magy R., . Sept. 21, 1868.
ii Sveie M., b. April 7, 1871.
ili OuIvE, b. Dec. 31, 1873.
iv Lavra L., &. April 3, 1878.

172

Amos, (Nathan®, Amos®, Ebenezer, Jonathan, John??)
b. April 12, 1835; m. Margaret O. Holbrook, Dec.
29, 1859.
East Bridgwater, Mass.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 63

i WiLLiam H. O., 8. March 2, 1861 ; d. July 22, 1865.
il Saram J., b. Feb. 22, 1863 ; d. July 25, 1865.
iii MeLizxpA O., b. July 26, 1565.
iv GEORGE A., 4. Nov. 23, 1866 ; d. Feb. 23, 1867.
v Jessie H., b. Aug. 7, 1869.
vi FEED A, b. Sept. 20, 1S72.
vii Hagrry A., b. July 4, 1877.
viii Marearer C., b. April 8, 1883.

173
Francits H., (Nathan®, Amos®, Eberezer’®, Jonathan’,
John??) b. June 18, 1837 ; m. Ellen F. Adams, July 4,
1863. Served for nine months in the 44th Regiment,
Massachusetts Volunteers, in the war of the Rebellion.
Newtonville, Mass.
i HerBERT F., b. Dec. 4, 1864 ; m. —— Lamb, May
13, 18S8.

174

Henry M., (Nathan®, Amos®, Ebenezer's, Jonathan’,
John??) 5. Feb. 7, 1842; m. (1) Emma E. Smith,
Jan. 29, 1874 ; she died Sept. 14, 1880; (2) Kather-
ine L. Brown, Dec. 27, 1852.
Shutesbury, Mass.
i Lucy MELINDA, b. July 30, 1876.
il NATHAN JUsTUS, b. July 25, 1878.
iii HENrRY MARTIN, . Sept. 6, 1880; d. Sept. 14, 1880.

175
Cornelius,(Reuben®, Amos®, Ebener's, Jonathan®, John??)
b. Jan. 20, 1335; m. Mary E. Mull, Feb. 13, 1865.
A member of the 5th Infantry, U.S. Army, during
the civil war.
Chicago, Ills.
i WirLiam E,, b. Dec. 23, 1865 ; d. May 8, 1871.
ii Jomn M., . Oct. 4, 1868.



64 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

iii Exva W., b. Feb. 26, 1S72.
iv Cmarres E., 8. Oct. 30, 1874 ; d. Nov. 20, 18S1.
v ArtHUR GARFIELD, b. Sept. 4, 1876.

176
Reuben E., (Reuben®, Amos®, Ebenezer', Jonathan’,
John®') 5. Nov. 12, 1836; m. Elizabeth Leake, Aug.
11, 1864,
Chicago, Ills.
i Lyman D., b. Oct. 1, 1868.
ii May CARLETON, b. May 3, 1871 ; d. July 15, 1876.
iii EDwaRD, b. Dec. 31, 1873; d. Jan. 12, 1874.
iv CHarLEs P., 6. Jan. 23, 1876.
v Emerson E., 5. Jan. 16, 1880.

177
Charles H., (Reuben®, Amos®, Ebenezer'®, JonatbanT,
John??) b, March 27, 1838 ; m. Captain of
Company A, 46th Regiment, Illinois Vols. during the
Civil War. .

178
William A., (Reuben®, Amos®, Ebenezer', Jonathant,
John?1) b. Feb. 10, 1S41. A member of the 46th
Regiment, Illinois Vols., during the Civil War.

179
Ambrose L., (Reuben®, Amos®, Ebenezer', Jonathan’,
John*') b. Aug. 1, 1842 m.
Grundy Center, Iowa.
No answer to letters requesting records.

180
Georde H., (Reuben®, Amos*, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan?,
John??) b. April 25, 1845 ; m. During the

Civil W was Orderly Seargent, Co. A, 46th Regiment,
Illinois Vols.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. G5

181
Ernest S., (Reuben®, Amos®, Ebenezer’, Jonathan’,
John??) b. Dec. 18, 1855 ; m. S. E. Beales, June 9, 1881
Grundy Center, Iowa. )

1 ERNEST A., b. March 1, 18S2.

il Lymax A., &. Sept. 1, 1883.

iti EmiLy R., b. May 27, 1885.

iv FLorexce M., b. April 27, 1887.

182
John S., (Joseph R.%, John®, Nathaniel?*5, John??) b, Dec.
12, 1817 ; m. (1) Emily T. Mills, Dec. 14, 1843, she
died April 11, 1849; (2) Deborah Newton, Jan. 17, 1864
Smithtown Branch, N. Y.
i Mary H., . July 17, 1845; m. C. H. Smith, Oct.
24, 1369.
ii Epear P., b. Aug. 18, 1847.
iii Emwy M., b. April 2, 1849.
1v CHARLES, b. Dec. 19, 1564.
v NELLIE, b. March L5, 1866.
vi JoHN, b. Sept. 7, 1869.
vii CLIFFORD, b. Aug. 30, 1877 ; d. Aug. 1878.

183

Charles H., (Joseph R.%®, John®, Nathaniel?%5, John*?)
b. Sept. 23, 1830 ; m. (i) Eliza J. Dunham, May 3,
1852, she died Sept.30, 1863 ; (2) Henrietta T. White-
head, Oct. 26, 1865, she died Sept. 20, 1874 ; (3) Mary
C. Woodruff, June 4, 1877; d. Feb. 1881.
Jamaica, N. Y.
1 Mary E., b. May 15, 1853 ; d. Sept. 3, 1854.
224 1ii JosepH R.
iii Lewrs H., b. May 27, 1857; d. Jan. 1, 1861.
iv Cuazies H., b. Oct. 20, 1860 ; d. Aug. 5, 1861.
v Joux D., b. Nov. 16, 1862; d. Aug. 15, 1863,
vi Hexry T. W, b. Sept. 12, 1874.



THE HUNTING FAMILY

184
John B., (James M.%, John®, Nathaniel*%, John®?) b. Feb.
1, 1833 ; m. Mary B. Ogden.

Jersey City, N. J.
i Hrnry O., b. Feb. 18, 1863.
ii Jomx P., b. July 27, 1875.

185
James M., (James M.*, John®, Nathaniel?*, John®?)
5. Aug. 21, 1846 ; m. H. L. VanSyckle, Oct. 5, 1870.
Andover, N. J.
i WiLLiau S., b, Aug. 24, 1871 ; d. Feb. 6, 1876.
ii Carsering O., b. January 14, 1874 ; d. Feb. 12, 1876.

66

186
Augustus S., (Abraham M.*, Abraham*, Nathanie
John??) b. March 27, 1825 ; m. Augusta A.
1851; d. April 1, 1863.
Pike, N. Y.
i SNEY S., 8. July 31, 1852 ; d. May 28, 1877.
i Karie L., 6. Oct. 11, 1857 ; d. July 18, 1877.

187

Georg e Sidney, (Abraham M.%, Abraham®, Nathaniel21-9-5,
John*') b. July 13, 1830; m. Mary A. Otis, Nov.1852;

d. Oct. 5, 1863.

Pike, N. Y.
i CornEeLIA O., b. March 4, 1855.
ii Levi G., b. Dec. 8, 1859 ; d. Feb. 8, 1881. Killed

by the falling of Railroad depot at Buffalo, N. Y.

188

Alexander 8., (George W.%, Abraham*, Nathaniel®-*5,
John®?) 5. June 25, 1840 ; m. Fanny Topping, June

20, 1866.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
i Joux 8., b. June 1, 1871; d. Aug. 21, 1871.

12195,

Sept.




THE HUNTING FAMILY. 67

189

Teunis D., (J. Madison®, Abraham*, Nathaniel*%%, John*?)
5. Sept. 22, 1848 ; m. (1) Georgiana W. Hammond,
April 20, 1871 ; she died Jan. 22, 1880 ; (2) Jessie L.
Hobkirk, March 9, 1881.

Brooklyn, N. Y.

i Grace M., b. April 10, 1874 ; d. July 26, 1874.
ii ETreL LEB., . June 13, 1878 ; d. Aug. 15, 1878.
iii GEORGE, 6. Jan. 3, 1880.

: 190
William L., (Jeremiah146, William®, Nathaniel*5, John??)
. Nov. 30, 1840 ; m.Marrianna Howleth, Mar. 26, 1867
East Hartford, Conn.

i KaTtE M., b, Nov. 20, 1869.

ii ErLizaBera M., b. Sept. 29, 1871.

iii WiLLiau S., b. Sept. 5, 1873.

iv Henry J., b Nov. 1, 1875.

191
Charles H.,(Jeremiah+¢ William?®, Nathaniel®®, John®?)
b. Jan. 3, 1844 ; m. Ann E. Fowler, Dec. 13, 1871.
Hartford, Conn.
i Jawmes S., 5. July 29, 1874.
ii ErLa, b. Oct. 2, 1875.

192
Jeremiah, (Jeremiah4, William®, Nathaniel*5, John?1)
5. Nov. 7, 1846 ; m. Phebe J. Osborn, Dec. 31, 1874.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
i FLoreNCE N., b. Oct. 27, 1875.
ii DawvieL O., . Sept. 22, 1878.
iii Mary, b. Nov. 16, 1887.



68 THE AUNTING FAMILY.

193
David H., (Jeremiaht#, William®, Nathaniel*, John®?)

b. July 22, 1851 ; m. Harriet Miller, Oct. 1871.
' East-Hampton, N, Y.

i CARgIE S., b. May 23, 1874.

ii Jereamiam M., b. June 10, 18S2.

iii EvizaserH E., b. July 23, 1884.

iv Davip H., b. Sept. 9, 1888; d. Sept. 24, 1588.

194
John P.. (Jeremiah4 William®, Nathaniel*®, John??)
b. June 19, 1859 ; m. Ella K. Parsons, April 22, 1886.
Hartford, Conn. '
i Horack P., b. Jan. 31, 1888:

195
Whitby, (John'®, Joseph®s#, Nathaniel*®; John>?) b. April
13, 1834 ; m. Amanda Dominick ; d. Aug. 20, 1877.
Lincoln, Ills.

225 1 G.W.

ii NeLLIE R., b. May 3, 1363.

iii Jomn W, b. June 1, 1865.

iv BraprorDp E., b. July 14, 1869 ; living at Chicago, Ill.

196
Nelson, (John'®, Joseph*s®, Nathaniel*®, John®?) b. Nov.
21, 1837 ; m. Elizabeth F. Tole, Aug. 3, 1864. A phy-
sician living at Albany, N. Y.
i ORTENA, . Oct. 27, 1867.
ii EDNa, b. Jan. 31, 1870.
iii CmrisTiNa E., b. Jupe &, 1881.

197

John B., (John'®, J oseph>®, Nathaniel®5, John??) 5. Jan.
26, 1842 ; m. Isabella B. McEntosh, Sept. 19, 1865.
GreengN. Y. :



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 69

i Ivon, b. April 3, 1871.
ii Cura B., Feb. 10, 1873 ; d. March 9, 1876.

198
Adam C., (Ira'®, Joseph*s?, Nathaniel*s, John*?) b. Feb.
5, 1833 ; m. Evelyn Cr ary, Feb. 15, 1871.
Knox, N. Y.
i Epita C., b. Sept. 28, 1872.
ii ANNIE, 4. Jan. 30, 1875.

199
Miles B., (Ira'®, Joseph®, Nathaniel?, John™!) . Nov.
22, 1834 ; m. Eve E. Marshall, June 14, 1862.
Gallupville, N. Y.
i Cary E., b. Nov. L8, 1563.
ii Ipa W., b. April 2, 1865.
iii FRANE, b. Nov. 2, 1871.
iv ALBERT B, b. Jan. 23, 1878,

200 :
Charles A., (Iral%, Joseph®*, Nathaniel®®, John*?) b.
Jan. 26, 1846 ; m. Ella Knight, March 2, 1882.
Schenectady, N. Y.
i Louis M., b. Feb. 28, 1884.
1i Rira, b. Aug. 4, 1885.

201
Fletcher, (Joseph H'®, Joseph®%, Nathaniel*%, John*?)
b. April 27,1830 ; m. Jennie VanAuken, Sept. 3, 1856.
Gallupville, N. Y.
i EsTELLA, b. Aug. 29, 1857 ; m. J. J. Barton, Aug.
13, i879.
ii VioLa, b. Feb 14, 1859.
iii Mary LoUISE, b. April 12, 1866.



THE HUNTING FAMILY.

202

Ambrose R., (Joseph H.1%, Joseph**2, Nathaniel®3, John*?)
b. Sept. 14, 1833; m. (1) Amanda Severson, April 14,

1859 ; (2) Mary M. Northrup, June 5, 1869.

~ Gallupville, N. Y.

i WiLLiam J., b. May 3, 1860 ; d. Jan. 1, 1875.
ii Epwix F., b. April 1, 1864.

iii FLORENCE A., b. Oct. 16, 1880.

203
John W', (Asal®, Joseph®™=, Nathaniel®®, John??) b. March
15, 1833 ; m. May 20, 1858.
Fairhaven, N. Y.
i LoTTIE, b. July 31, 1862.
ii CHARLEs, b. July 31, 1879.

: 204
Seymour C., (Asa'®, Joseph™?, Nathauniel®®, John®?) b.
June 25, 1835 ; m. Cecelia A. Rude, Feb. 25, 1865 ;

d. Oct. 7, 1573.
i ERNEST R., b. Oct. 25, 1867.

205
Frank M., (Asa'®, Joseph*®2, Nathaniel®?, John®*?) 5. May
16, 1843 ; m. Minnie J. Rude, Jan. 23, 1868.

Meridian, N. Y. .
i MaBLe C., b. Oct. 11, 1874.

206
Lewis Dibble, (Samua™, Isaac®, Isaac M.%, Edward,
Nathaniel?, John??) &, June 27, 1820 ; m. Anna Lock-
wood ; d. March 5. 1883. '
Stanford, N. Y.

226 1 SAMUEL.
ii Nargasier L., b. Jan. 22, 1849; m. Anna E. Smith,



THE HUNTING FAMILY. | 7

Sept. 1877. Died suddenly of apoplexy, Aug.
16, 1887. Was co-proprietor of the Murray Hill
Hotel, New-York city, at the time of his death.
No children. ’

207
Richard, (Samuel™, [saac®, Isaac M.*, Edward", Nathan-
iel5, John??) b. April 1, 1827; m. Margaret Davidson,
Aug. 20, 1863.
London, England.

i JErusHA D., b. Aug. 10, 1864.

ii RicaarD R., b. April 21, 1866.

iii MARGARET A., 5. Oct. 2, 1869.

iv Jonn C., b. Jan. 25, 1872,

208

Isaac, (Edward'®, Isaac®, Isaac M.*, Edward™, Nathaniel®,
John%?) b. Nov. 17, 1825; m. Nancy H. Cutler, June
26, 1856. Was Major of the 21st Regiment, Michigan
Volunteers, during the Civil War.

Pine Plains, N. Y.

i Epwagrp, b. Jan. 18, 1857 ; d. July 25, 1857.

ii WinLiam E., 6. Nov. 22, 1858 ; d. Jan. 11, 1887,
iii Susan A., b. May 25, 1861 ; d. Sept. 8, 1861.

iv Epcar W., b. Aug. 7, 1862.

v HeLeN A., b. Nov. 23, 1865 ; d. Oct. 5, 1866.

vi RoBERT L., b. Feb. 19, 1867.
vii INFANT, died at birth.

209

Isaac M., (Morgen L1, Isaac®, Isaac M.*, Edward®, Na-
thaniel®, John??) 5. April 25, 1837 ; m. Jane Shotwell,
Oct. 2, 1558; d. April 28, 1879.
Cortland, Mich.
i LUKLLA, b. Jan. 22, 1862 ; m. I. Eggleston.
ii SEYMOUR, b. April 29, 1863,



72 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

iii ELMER, b. June 12, 1865 ; d. Feb. 6, 1868.
iv JuLia, 5. May 5, 1867.

v Davip, b. July 30, 1868.

vi Eriza, b. July 30, 1868 ; d. Sept. 26, i86S.
vii ELBERT, b. May 14, 1870.
viii BarToN, b. March 19, 1873.

ix Lura, b. June 29, 1874.

210

George S., (Morgan L.™, Isaac®, Isaac M.%, Edward', Na-

thaniels, John??) b. Feb. 13, 1839 ; m. Mary Wilmarth,

Jan. 1, 1870.

Rockford, Mich.

i Lewis M., b. May 18, 1872.

ii Ep~§a L., b. Nov. 16, 1874.

iii GeoRrGE R., 6. July 24, 1879.

iv WiLser C., . Ang. 8, 1886.

211
James W', (Horace 11, Stephen D.%, Matthew®, Jona-
than®3, Nathaniel®, John??) b. March 24, 1860 ; m. Em-
ma Vermillia, April 18, 1883.
Glens Falls, N. Y.
i IsaBeL V., b. Aug. 27, 1884.
ii ALBERT V., b. Sept. 20, 1S86.

212
B. S., (Samuel2-#% Stephen®, John®?) b. June 27, 1845 ;
m. (1) July 25, 1878; (2) Julia Scott, Dec.
96, 1882. Principal of Preparatory Department of
Berea College.
Berea, Ky.
i Haroup, b. June 17, 1879.
ii Erger F., b. Jan. 13, 1885; d. June 17, 1886.
iii HeLEN, b. Oct. 2, 1887.




THE HUNTING FAMILY. 73

213

Frank H., (Samuel%-214, Stephens, John*') 6. Sept. 3,
1851 ; m. Kittie E. Dresser, Oct. 21, 1873.

1 MaBeL E., &. Aug. 16, 1874,
ii Jessie F. b. Aug. 22, 1875; d. Oct. 11, 1879.

iii HerserT B., b. Oct. 3, 1876.

214

Edmund, (Amory'™, Joseph®™®, Samuel, StephenS,
John2?) b. Nov. 24, 1824; m. Almira Manchester, Jan.

10, 1847.
i Mary R., 5. March 31, 1851; d. Oct. — 1852.
i ELra M., 5. Feb. 6, 1858; d. Oct. 25, 1870.
iii. EDGAR, b. Dec. 13, 1861 ; died in infancy.

iv Cora M., 5. May 7, 1865.

219

William E., (Josiah®*™, Converse®, Stephen'®*, John>?)
b. June 10,1851 ; m.Lavinia M. Rhoades, April 22, 1850

i WarTer M., b. Dec. 22, 1881.

216
Herbert F., (Horace'®, Josiah™, Converse®, Stephen'**,
John#1) b. March 11, 1860 ; m. Helena Beneke, Oct.
4, 1882.
Brooklyn, N. Y.
i ErseL M., b. Aug. 5, 1883.

2217
Charles N., (Oliver L., Charles™, Israel®, Daniel®,
Stephen®, John??) b. July &, 1845; m. Alice R. Sea
man, Nov. 27, 1878.

Milwaukee, Wis.
i ALFRED A., b. Dec. 27, 1879.



74 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

218
Samuel H., (Israel', Jonathan®, Ebenezer™, Israel’,
Stephen®, John®?) b. May 17, 1841 ; w. Clara J. Colby,
Oct. 20, 1864.
Aubur, N. Y

i ALBION S., b. Aug. 6, 1865; d. July 23, 188%

ii Lorexzo C., 5. March 16, 1869.
iii Carrie D., b. March §, 1881.

219
Stanley F., (Sylvan S99 TIsrael, Ebenezer®, Israel™,
Stephen®, Jobn??) b. Sept. 9, 1856 ; m. Ada Wallace,
1880.
Des Moines, Iowa.
i HENRY.
ii CARRIE.

220

Herbert R., (Herman 1%, Israel™, Ebenezer®, Israel,
Stephen®, John®™) b. Nov. 5, 1553 ; m. Ann —— Oct.

11, 1881.
i FLora M., b. Aug. 5, 1S82.

221
Clarence C., (Charles Bela'®, Bela®, Jonathan®, Ebenez-
er’s, Jonathan®, J ohn®?) b. Nov. 13, 1845; m. Hattie
Perry, Nov. 12, 1368.
New-York City.
i Harry T., b. Aug. 4, 1862.

322
C. Frank, (Charles Belal%, Bela®, J onathan®, Ebenezer’s,
Jonathan®, John") b. Jan. 25, 1856 ; m. Carrie Davis,

June 9, 1881.
Boston, Mass.



-1

[+

THFE HUNTING FAMILY.

i MaBeL K., b. March 29, 1883.
it James P., b. June 12, 1886.

W23
A Zﬁed A., (Thomas Bela'®, Jabez*, Jonathan®, Ebenezer's,
Jonathan?, John*') b, Sept. 6, 1553 ; m. Elizabeth B.
Merritt, June 25, 1879.

Salem, Mass.
i Davip M., b. Dec. 25, 1881.

2224
Joseph R., (Charles H'%, Joseph R.%, John®, Nathan-
jel2195, John?) b. June 26, 1855 ; m. Mary L. H. Be-
dell, Oct. 9, 1879. :
East Williston, N. Y.
i Mary B., b. Aug. 28, 1881.

' 225
Geordge Willis, (Whitby'®, John'®, J oseph®%, Nathan-
iel*s, John2?) b. Nov. 1, i859; m. Martha L. Fruit,
Dec. 23, 1878.
Huron, Dakota.

i Jesste W., b. April 8, 1880.

“ii GERTRUDE L., 6. Jan. 9, 1883.

iii EucENE A., 3. April 18, 1585.

226
Samuel, (Lewis D.%, Samuel”, Isaac®, Isaac M.*, Ed-
ward!, Nathaniel, John>?) &. Nov. 23, 1846 ; m. Kate
Dibble ; d. March 12, 1880.
Poug?]keepsie, N. Y.
i Hagrrigr, b. April 24, 1873.
ii Harry, b. Oct. 7, 1877 ; d. Jan. 23, 1878,



A.
AL Wit ciiriricrcnnetesesserectnncenes 30
AQrON...iceeeiee varanresecesessercsssense 18
Abraham ...ccececereraniinicocacesocnnnss 14
Abraham M.,...cccevs srcivanaceneens . 22
F-X 3] o3 (Y 2ee OI
Abbie J. Dojreiererininiiiiieieincennnnae 42
Abbie K., ureeiicincininaieacenens R 37
Abby Hojereree it ieiiiiieieieee. 23
Abigail......8, 11, 13, 14, 19, 2I, 29, 33
Abijah. celeeevereremrneeereemnererearaeaes 8
Ada H...coovvvr craricrnnrnnnnensnsecccnnee 5
Ada L e cieineiniiiniissacinanns 53
Adam C..rereerninrenrnceincnsarscsense 44
Addie A ainiiiiciiiiiicieniieintitonnaens 30
Adelaide B.,..ciaciiiciiiin cieiiiniaienaes 47
Adelaide T.,eevieier vevecrrnccnnenecs.. 42
Adelia S.. eenranren e iiernccenes Ceeenes 37
Adeline L., iceiie crrenniniiencionenns 29, 52
Albert...coieiaie cocerirenveriarenranes .. 54
Albert B,y .coveieieieecnieinececeseceaene 69
Albert Royeecciicinn voveiniiniiacacnennes 35
F-N L7 o A VY 72
AlbION S,y uceienin vt cerecrieretiieennas 74
Alexander...coe.ieieeeiiieeeinncnneanens 16, 27
Alexander S,y ..eceeee vevirenecneioseseeee 42
Alfred A evviiiiieiiiiiiee 0010059, 73
Alfred C.,ovvenrnniiiiencnriseneianenes 37
Alfred H. erriinriiiininiiaiiccinnens 60
ALCE..irurrenriorernceiieiecaraiennes 48, 59
Alice Eoyuriniiiiiiiieiiiiie e e 53
ATICE M.y teeniieiieiniiraecccnanecnnnens 61
Allen Ry icieieiciiininiiniinee oot 35
AIMIra. cccieviciereraoioreceacenniannenrenes 20
Almira B., coveiciiiiiiiieiiiiiinne 41
AmDIrose...cceeeuereninirereieciiicnenneans 44
Ambrose L........cccciiiiieeeieiaen. .. 39
Amelia Vi, oiiariiirieiiiiiiiieiainnae, 56

AINOTY..cveereneresconsensseassrsserossanses 28
AINOS..eieirenicerinssessncsoncasane 13, 20, 39
ANArew J.pieerereccecacee concenencracennes 37

Am F,,.iveiiriiie i i ieicieiie e 50

F:X 3« I PN 36
ADDA....ce ceecerecinnsasinenee 11, 14, 16, 20
Anna C,..ueenieriicncniciienee senesanes 60
Anna E...cviererreaienncoresecncecsesncns 55
Anna H.eeerrieveiiiieieinieenens 59
ANna R.j.ciieiinieeenrecnoreessaronnes 16, 26
Annie...... 31, 69
AnNna S, ..eieenieieieeiienen ereetrencecees 22
Annie F.p.coiiiiiiiiiiininciiiiencvnnnanas 48
ATthUr .ceevieieieeeieenecienirecncocacens 1y
Arthur C.,.eeeeeinnreinnincnncennennennas 58
Arthur Do, eeeeeereeinniiecencecencennenne 51
Arthur G,y eeuneeieinieieeieniecenineacnnes 64
Arthur Jo.cocevriniiniinimnsceceanienes 59
Arthur O, . . cecrveinrireneincecenennne. . 55
ASA oiceiiieeeiiiictntecetres e senans 13, 23
Augusta L., .ccciiveniinincnieiecncnnnnnes S5
AUGUSHUS ivveiriareicnraiiiaseiecenrenens 32
Augustus S......coiiiier seirenininineeen. 41
B.
Bl St crriiric e e 50
Baalhannon,.....ceccvevviieirniinncntaene 33
Parton..cccoeen it i it 46, 72
Bela. i iieiiiiiii s i ceereneaae. 20
Benjamin........ccccoeev .. 11, 16, 25, 26
Benjamin F.,.cooeiiiii e i 25
Bernice.. cvvieveiiieininiiiiiiiiiienien e, 5I
BeSSituueiane ciireniiiienecriirieaeas 48
Betsey..oovieien e 17, 20, 26, 27
Betsey Ao, ivvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 51
Betsey E.oueeiininiiiiiiiinniieeninrennns 48

Bradford E. .cececvnvieiieieinveeieeeen. 68



ii INDEX.

Burt E.peeeeeevininiinnnieseiacinnaaienees 56

Caroline...
Caroline A.,.ccveeererrernncscrcnnnsenconss 40
Carolyn .... . 49
CaITIC ..o ov v eerienconrnesasonececneness 14
Carrie C.y.ervevoe voneranes s osensnnnnscens 39
Carrie D.; eeveeccessine sosnensscacaonnence 74
CarTie S.yeieeerrernsssoesesnsnnascesences 63
Caly cevecsersnensansecsaseensonesnscssssnse 17
(0715’20 DIUIRRURIUUURINRSPERPRRTRITII I 69
Catherine... PR . 8 18
Catherine C., .............................. 44
Catherine O.y.covecerenserecseancrocaanen 66
Catherine W, cieeinieceeis coconacncens 4X
Cecelia R.jeueeecrrenennersosssesaanne vonne 42
Charles ... ....... 19, 25, 32, 36, 65, 70
Charles A.y..cceeeensenences 27, 44> 53, 55
Charles Beyueveeennn - -orrnennnsececeenes 36
Charles D.y..ceencensmerencsarsenee. s . 57
Charles E.,.cuceennenee .. 48,53, 64
Charles H.,....... 39 40, 42, 54- 57, 65
Cha.rlesL. .................................
Charles N., .o coorrenaninconencannes
Charles P.yecceevenienncencneaees 524 64
Charles S.yeeeeercvecnnonrnees cosnnnnnee 57
Charles We,...uneee reverernaaessanees 30, 58
ChATlOtte.eereen v o - e ceeramcracnssocnenies 24
Charlotte A.,... ..ccceoveeeenrennae SI
ChOE....veveesssseaseenennsssnsunenssces 38
Christing Eu,...eeeeeereseerssacaaaae 68
Clara...ccececeeesoserasonness veee 34
Clara L.y . eeoenionnoesesaennses . 61
Clara M., . ceceireirmenrererarenaannancnaes 5I
26, 29, 33
Clarence C.y. ... ceceees .. 59
Clifford....... .. 65
CONVEISE.vuer coceonraenasssee sonsnnsrances 12
COTA. v eeeesrnnassse e neenneseneeses 69
Cora M., .. .eeumrnmrmnnennennanenanee 52, 73
Cornelia A.,eeeeeeseeeeeennecseneioes seres 41
Cornelia O ,. -.cviremrecnsenns .. 66

COTDEIUS cveeern s v vn ceneaesnorcenntee 39
Cornelius S.,eeeerecencenciiirncencncnns 26, 50
Curtis J.yeeeneervenanacoecse ooe ... 6o
Cynthifleceee e v eencorrneeiinnaenecneees 32

D.

8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 32, 33
Daniel Ay eieveiecareerraneeconcnes -es 50, 53
Daniel O.,.vecvecvecerareensn ovsieens

......................................

Dominick ...cccveeerencereeasracanscoens 44
Dorcas E., - 35
E.
Ebeneczer..cueee.ene. 8, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20

Ebenez:r Hojovvrirreerrinennnanineaens 36
Ebenezer N.,.ceeiureennn ceneenns 20, 38, 39
Ebenezer S.y.cciececrecicenns e arnvaeene 36

73

....................................

Edna L., cevieeeieene seerececcncninracenas 72
Edward.g, 10, 16, 23, 24, 45, 47, 64, 71
Edward A.yecceevnieiaceceneneaanee 37, 56
EdwardB.,. e reerecseermeeesees 40
EdwaxdF.,..,............... N &1
Edward H., 61I........ .. 61
Edward My . ceceereernineenenincionienes 26
Edward N.,ceeee v it veeeneenn-n. 54
Edward P.y.eceieeeeiiens veevintcianecnes 26
Edwin C.,.eeeeeveeveniieonnseeeenan.. 52
Edwin Foyevveeenvacees srveenvvnaneenias 70
EdAwWin T.yueeeeereeeeceee senreveennienenens 58
72
56
- 35
39
. 32

......................................

Elbridge H ,eerrnvemneeeiceiiisinnienen
Eleane S,......
Eleanor W.

..............................



Elsha..ccc vereecaciencninncnncasnns eeren 13
Eliza cceeeviciiiiniiinninians 24, 3%, 50, 72
Eliza G.yuvreeeineneareiinnn i s roeee serons 32
Eliza M., .. 58
Elizabeth 7, 8 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 2I, 23,
24, 46, 56.
Elizabeth A, c.ccevcireecinine vereene 36
Elizabeth C.yeeeeeenivnieninenencnennenas 38
Elizabeth D..ccccvvvveniniiinrecnee. ... 40
Elizabeth E. . .cciriinineinienaniinnneaas 68
Elizabeth Tl i iciiniianinneees -0 . 40
Elizabeth M., . . .. cevvenienieniniiacenanee 67
Ella.. o iieniciiiiiecneionnencennes 54, 67
Ella Al covvint vincnrneccneenias o0 51, 53
Ella M,ooeeeeenoeivneneeenneees 56, 73
Ellen A,,....... eeeesererennenssnransesnre 52
Elmer. . .oocaeiicices cecrcrcsssnc e one 72
ElOISE cuvenrareeserncocncaranevnnrenonanee 25
Elsey Aupeieeeriiniee o rreceneraicanniens 41
Emma ....ccocvrrniinencinnicnaiieienens 50
Emma Lo, .cvviriieiiiniiiienianne. 55, 56
Emma S.,.ceeniiirniniiireenanieenianee. 57
Emma Wi, eiiiirininrtcncieencanaans 64
Emeline...ccecerereeceneee cecrorunanan s, 33
Emeline G.yee ceveccrensccerarescscacnres 22
Emerson E. . ieiveviriiecnicnenincianns 64
Emily F.jeeerrienneeiiaininennae, 34
Emily M,,..... ... 65
Emily R, ...... . 65
ENoch..cieceernieieninene seeee sennen 19, 34
Enoch H., . 36
Ernest Aoy .oceciieniicieiencensencneennnns 65
Ernest L, .ccviiiiiieniinieiieiiiennnnes 52
Ernest R., ciiieiinueniiicnnnnniiininnnia, 70
Ernest S.coeeeerrnceireccnnens soceenne s 40
Erskine..cceeveeiirenraniercncescrcocaciones 44
Estella.cceiniunrinicene s cenceniecnennens 69
ESther. iueieeieeereecioanennensnennecnne 3, 10
Ethel F.,..... e T2
Ethel LeB., . cvvericrrcrieainr v viveanes 67
Ethel M ucieit civnticiieniinrneenennes 73
EuRice...ccereveiarenreernonaecannen. e 34
Eugene A, ..cieeiiien evieiiiniinniae 75
Evelyn A., e 52
- Ezekiel S.,.....cceeeenees veee 20

jii
F.
Fanny E. ... e cieerieiieiencincianeiene, 29
Fanny S.,...... Heverserecrnerrerrerasananas 47
Fayette ..cccveenierieneenenirereactancnnees " 59
Fedora .cioceceereececeneracosecnssnncanens 27
Feronia cocceeioiiiiiicieieeiiecinecanane, 29
Fletcher ..cvvceiierninniocrencenrcanannas 44
Flora M., .ccceieerurrcreiecrennsoseronanes 74
Florence A...ccce comrerrninnrnccecnae 53, 70
Florence M. .cciee coseerrensccenonrares 65
Florence N enee 67
Frances....cccoueeerererennccerenerncssaonns 60
Frances E.,occcinier covicncanncennanienes 32
FrancesS.,.ceceeeecececeseresasasonsnacares 22
Francis B.yecereeeenienreacrecnsecccnnneas 37
Francis Hey.coiie veniierecincicenianannee 39
Francis Ju.eceeeeececscessonessssenecscnes 48
FranK....cccceceerecrncnnrecesactecrorcinas 69
Frank E.,.cccvvveeiee vivecerennee avonne 57
Frank Fo.ecceeiieniecrirmniinirienicrenene 48
Frank H..coviieviicenienens voninienens 50
Frank M.,..ccceerecinerenisencennenannes 45, 60
Fred A,y coreveinnemnrinincenciecnncnes 52, 63
Fred H.,.ooovernieeecrecrnenennnsnnnan e . 48
Fred M., ceeeeirenrenicrnncrencnncenen. o0 53
Fred S.p.ceeeeiirinnininenicencnnnnes 53, 55
G.

G. Wit tanveeneenietaeneen e 68
Gardner......ceeveeieeniecresecnsenons 17, 29
George..ccceverncrcennes 18, 21, 32, 54, 67
George Ay ueceinieniiierniancnnns 5L, 56, 63
George C.yeveeennrnrennnnnas 35, 39, 54, €2
George D., cerenreeraenns .. 36
George Foyvvnviir vovniviearns vueee 28 37
George H., .. 39, 40, 57
George R.,. .72
George S.yeireurrersiveancrnnnnnns 4.1 46 61
George W., cereeesniennees 22, 29
Gertrude..coeeevreiveceneeianenennns 58, 75
Gilbert Coyuverreriiniiiinnee o 16, 25, 26
Gilbert N, .... cerene 49
Gilson W., . ceuiricieniiecnrencins eies 53
Grace My.iciieiieecinenrecenscnsisicnsres 67



iv : INDEX.

H.
Hannzh.§, 11, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 26, 31
32, 45.
Hannah F.,eieieioiiiie e 40
Hannah M.,..ccceuvnenes ceeesecentensanene 29
Hannah O.,.....c.-... eeesessssrecene 36, 41
Harold ..eeeeeenceseccssinrences sressuasene 72
Harriet..coeerereeeraecnceesencns 24, 28, 75
Harriet Ay eeeeeescenerormaoeseossnsceons 26
Harriet B, . .... .. 36
Harriet E.jevuveiene ceerecssicncnenes 39, 40
Harriet S.yeeeceececrecnnes cvnseessesiacees 47
HAITY.cccou veeerenocssessensesssaances 49, 75
Harmry E., . 51
Harry T.,...ceeee vesseensessesnsascnseasee 74
Hattie E.vuveenreerenneennossonicctercnens 56
HeleD veeve-reereesessarencacoscaresnscsnses 72
Helen A.jicceecreccsareccsasocs cossesse 7x
Helen M, .ccieiiecrncecsseccnannionesesnes 43
Helena ...... . veeees 44
Henry..ooeeeveaseseases 23, 32, 47, 58 74
Henry E, e eeeneee 25, 35
Henry G., ceonann oot .. 51
Henry H, . 16, 26, 27. 43, 43, 49, 58
Henry J.,. veeneeerenncaeoessssess 07
Henry M ......................... 37, 39, 63
Henry N.,. . 54
Henry Reyeeereeeseeeenmmmnienmnaseiseceene 53
Henry S., . eeeeees 48
Henry T.jpeiieeenensnermeennananeenacianaan 65
Henry Wo,uooeeemceosnmennensennoene 31, 50
Herbert Auyceceeccessossasiascsasaancs 62
Herbert Beyecasee e o naeereeciaseecearannss 73
Herbert E.piciee cecoee vesroncnnnenene 56
Herbert F.,...... . 53, 63
Herbert R.,.ccieesracrrencncecriieenriies 57
Herbert Wiyucceeenreecieosanannaonienee 39
Herman L., coceceeecrceceonsececacecneas s 35

HESET yor 2 ovv s sarennmossrssserasannnnss ]

Hezekiah ..ccoeers covressassacreannasacses 15
THIrAIN, . ceeeeerecererenanacrossncessancanses 46
THOTACE, vvev-eeecerersncrarassacnacsacnanens 31
Horace H.juvvorereeare sennceincneenanaes 30
Horace L., ueceecacecerrerssarcssnrecacaes 27

Horace P...ciceciicnned sovacrearenncanns 68
Horatio,. veievececreeccete sonernnsacaces 50
I.
I. Otis, .. .. crereneese 22
Ida W, eeivees covneennneerncnssssscsannse 69
Tra, cccveciierenen e eenececntacesnronass 23
TIrvIng Auyeerveeerncreennarnnnes corunnaens 58
Isaag,.. ...... veeees:15, 45, 46
Isaac M., .eeeeeeeeceencanasces 10, 24, 45, 55
Isabel Vo ueeriieeeneeenreeiosesesencnnes 72
Israel,eeeeuiacirccecencanns 9, 12, 19, 33, 34
Ivon...cccceeeue veevennaeeessse 09
J.
J. Jermain....cceieeenee s incenniiencnienee 39
J- Madison.eeeeerneiconeenenacccaaaenas 22
Jo Wesleyriuernereereieninenenenraaces 56
Jabez, .... 13, 20,21, 37
James, coeuer i it 34
James B.,y.vciiniainiininnans eevsenees 47, 55
James Goyueiernnnienninnineeneiiiienianaes 60
James Hoy ovevenvenenarmnneineneeniaeennes 27
James Lo, oieceuiincnaneneiienienicnnnnen. 38
James M.,.. ... v eseernensesas2l, 41
James Po,e oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeens 75
James R.,..... . 25
James S.j.cieieiierionecenniiiniiiaeinenns 67
James Wesunrmniiiieniinenaainaenan. 49, 58
Jane, .iicciciiiii i s 34
S 38
JarviS, ceeviererniiinernnienireineieeniienee 17
Jemima, . 28
Jennie T.yueeere coneeneneanceniciensaneans 49
Jeremiah, .....ceeeens .14, 22, 42
Jeremiah M., .iceciiiiiiiiaiiiiniiiiinianes 63
Jerusha D.guveneerneininennenennenienneees 71
JesSe aueunimuenniniinie s 12, 15, 17
Jessie Fuyenranntirreieeeieenicniinnieenns 73
Jessie H.,... R % |
Jessie Wi uoniinimiiniiiiniiinaciiienns 75
Joan H,,..... ceeeereasieenes 30
John, weevieinniannnas. 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 12

13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 23, 58, 32, 65



John M., . ...oerrcreenenees22,y 35, 50, 63 Leon Wopiiiiioii i viinnnninniiiiiieenienes 58
JOD Peyvrives e v avnnnenenenee36y 42, 66 Lettie Fupurnrinvcrestceneiiieeinseneens 59
John S.yeeeeieiernennniinennnanes coeee 40, 66 Levi G.,...... eseseseceens sensesesventesess 66
John Toyereee crcervssenneen e venenni24y 46 0 O cveceen 24
John Wi, . ceeeeueenran v v v eeeenid5y 54, 68 Lewis Dojuvernniennncieneneens cessnanes 45
Jonas B.,....t cecerneennniienaicsneanns 34 Lewis H,..cooernreneee ceeeressncsesareces 65
Jonas N .cereers vevennenanenssscacnns 18, 29 Lewis M. ucee crvrcrvnriaccienneniannne 72
Jonathan,........3, 9, Io, I, I3, 14, 19 Lewis Poy.-cutiiiiiaieserccaracenanecens 53
Jonathan Gy .eveceerecncnceriannanens 34, 43 Lilla Ciurrreneninierrinnraccecionnnannanes 54
Jonathan W.,..uceeevirereceneervnnes .23, 49 Lilly Loyueeeiemeeinrienieenciiienne cneee 57
Joseph, .......9, 10, 12, 13, I5, 16. 28 LOIS, .iececrricsrircranscoscscoscrcnccccss 12
Joseph Hoyeu'vinnne onreeee23, 28, 36 Lorenzo C.,.cceee v vere secencences coves 74
Joseph Nojuueneeaeemnnnomcnrcacnenannas 35 Lotte,.cieiicieecneeceecocencs teces esee .. 70
Joseph Reyenenreinsns cineereeens2ly 65 Louis M.jecerriieinnevenncctannanccnnns 69
Joseph Wi juceiieiniiereicssnnannns weeee 54 LoUiSa,.eeumuieeereareasnn concecrannne 17, 33
JosephineS.,...cceveenecrencnnnaannenacnes 46 Louisa E.juuiernreneie cernircnreccaceanens 35
Josiah, ... ocneiannnn. RN 18, 31 Louisa Py ieceriiirens e e veecses anneene 38
Josiah Hayeeeere corianevnremrnnnensaans 36 Lucilla Soyuveenrennvnnnennnoiicennensas 36
JOFCE, ¢ e vanmeensereinnenienannasssesaacns IT  LuCinaie.seeeresesenniascessssnnceceocseenes 28
Judson Jpeeeeesecsssnnecesnsasasasosonees 53 Lucinda E. . ceeiereerceiiinnenecicnannn 36
Julizy cocvevrennesesssnrnniaaninsnnnacsenees 72 Luclnda M, ...cnnvciieieioneiannees 53
N O R Lucy, ...eeee ereracososessssrsonns vennone 27, 31
= O 46 Lucy B.jeiceieicieiereceniinces conssninnens 38
Juliz Mo, cececveenensvannnnmneenisenee 43 Lucy Moy .ovenes sereceneenncncennsonnsse 03

Julietovreeenneer sosnennaeereeancd9; 50 Luella,cccieerereneornnsannencesnesecenane J1
JULUS, ceereeee s e vonoonarsnssucieeencns 26 Lura..ccceeeciciccreeteccorannececncnonacens 72
1 . PR 56 Luther,.....cccovieicreensinnnnne 18, 19, 33
JUStUS,.e ceneneaens seusneneassosnnsnasaens 20 Lydig,cceeeecreiearernorecn sosees 13, 14, 20
Justus Mo, eeeemeeeenieieeinnnnnnsnnincanes 38 Lyman,..ccceeies veveeuecrennenennannnns 30

K. Lyman B.,..coveiiieiniieniciinciencnees 40
Kate Euyeuveviocennscreenreesneocnees 43 Lyraan D.yeeeeciereneccesieencisenenenene 64
Kate Joyeeereeeereeosmssscessaiiannonnacaes 53 Lyman W, .ccoviiimnntiennnes ceeereenene 5I
Kate L., .cerrrereecneesssnssssaneasnnneee 66
Kate M., .eereeennses cneeearessiorsreesnes 67 M.
KeZiayeueeresrrerrensmserssammmeracatonianns 33 Mabel C., torrrereiciinecennniinnnanes 58, 70
Mabel E.,ueovrvrerereeeerneessssansnns o 73
L. Mabel K., ceereierersrererersannensanionaes 75
Taura Loyeeeenncomsecnsrenseesnnnnneces 62 Madamie, .ceeerersnsecresncionnssancne 45
Lavinia, ceeeeererecossesearaernsrarcarasaes 36 Maggie Loviiiie corveennininneiccininnnne 59



Marcellus M.,.. ccceerireerreaesercnennes 35

20
37
38
Margaret, 50
Margaret A..iceieeeon cieenennnnd0, 71
Margaret B.yoeeeesiirecriiiiniiininn. 27
Margaret C.pevenenr connreene eer 63
Margarite, cooeeeeraesseenonrenenn senees 25
Maro B.jcees creiener ceneieiennnieennnes 38
.. 14
.................................. 50

- 34

A

0
Martha oo coecieieincnnincannceneiane 40
Martha Jyeeeeen o enamrecsororsreencnes 47

...............................

Martiny, ...« ecerereans sresreeceaes24y 33
L F:1 o A 7y 9 10, 11, 12

13, 14, 16, 21, 24, 26, 27, 31, 67
Mary Aueecveceennecesiocnns semneenes 20, 23

59
75

.26, 38, 39, 45, 55, 56,
Ma.IyB .................................
Mary C., ceeen 51
Mary E., 29, 4.1, 42, 54, 56 60, 65
Mary F., ............................. 47, 61
Mary H.,oeeeenreeenenennnnnnnt.234, 43
Mary Loyeeeereresscsoreennerenn. .- 48, 38
Mary Louisa,. .eee 69
Mary Oupeveenes eeerercionemmnnnannens 22, 51
Mary R.,.......o. e rnen ceeeend, 62, T3
Mary S.peee.ceermmeressiieninnnnennaena. 26
Mary T.,.. .. 49

MASON, eeveevrersscscacrsonassssoces sonven 17
Matthew, ... teenrnrenseseaneensy II
Matthew S.,eeceerniereenseornanences 21, 41

64
33
26
63
4

May C.juevrverenreres someneinnanennns 51,
Mehetabel,
Mehetabel C.poueererereicaciornrenenannes
Melinda O.,
Mercy
Merrill Moy eeeneeiencon svoveneenae. oo
Michael B.,.vvieriiienrianens

Miles B.,

.............................

..................................

.................................

INDEX.

MiInnie, oo, .v ciisiireieeireenenernees
Minnie Joyeuemereiioincorreirianeencernens
Minnie L,...covreninrnnen.e

62
58

- 53

Minos,.cceeerenenee . 43
Morgan L., ..c. . cceueeens e 24
MOSES, ceveenrerrreaces vonecsssnsnsnnes 12, 18

Nzhum,... ce bae . esesesesenens
Nancy, . ccoceeeee 18 21, 23, 26, Qz, J3,
Nancy A, eeceeviecrevrvener oot irnrenee
Nancy S.peeeveenernemnernenceencenennen.
Nathan, ..cov cevveeiee it v veeeenen 20,
Nathan J.,ece covieiees vt vriniicniniannnes
Nathan W, eieieiiiricieiieeeiennnnnans
Nathaniel,....7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 21,
Nathaniel Cyvevieiennicianeenccnrconannns
Nathaniel S.,.iciivieienininiinen e,
Nehimiah, .cooeveevenee eon eeaenn
Nelson, .cee coveveeesneenenennnn: on
Nellie s st ieiieriieeneesancsanean
Nellie Royovr viivuinnimniiinncnn
Nettie C.yrureereenrarsennearenscaronacacens
Newell,..........
NeWtOn,. ceveenrereceraeeancannnnsocenn on

OliVE, . eveee ce e e e rennen e e
Olver L.y iceceevcceronsencecsnaranncns oo
Olivia P.,y ceevececvenracetoninnecinenne ..
OTaette, cveeverareerersononcs s sencnesansonans
OFteUA .vvieneicreren cveerevecornenenn . .

..................................

Phebe, ceeiaicieiiairinnannns 12, 14, IS,

. 51

.. 19

44

. 48

46
39
63
37
70
4K

- 57
. 19
. 43
. 65
. . 68

59

.17
- 43

62

32

- 35

43
638

31

. 58

62
24

Phebe P.,.vviiviiiiieiieiieiininieneaeee 45

Phebe S, iniiniiiiiieiiinnieneiiienens
Phebe S. C.,
Polly,....... 15, 17 18 23,
Puah,. coveiiiiiiiiiieir it e
Pluma S, .eevereeeincnierenionccciiencecnss
Prudence, . ..

............................

41
. 41
34
.14



INDEX. ’ vii

R.
Rebecca, ..ovvvereen vevveeeiennne 8, 13, 20 Sidney F. .cver veenrrrurereronnenrennns 18
Relief E.yvrreeeiiiinvreeeceassnionees I8 SIANEY S.jurvvnireireniecicnrnroearerenses 66
Reuben,....cieueimeianiiennianiininnnns 20, 29 Silas Wi ivieieiieieeneniereriiiines vensen 38
Reuben E..cccvcerenies vovrinernneecn. 30 SIMEOD, crueeneenerenreneeniersrneesncensnnes 12
Richard,...cocvcveivniiiciiienncnianees I5, 45 Sinclair T.y.ceeereeriereennrnciorerennecnns 49
Richard R.j.eeimeeineencicniveeeeens 71 Smith S, ooiiiviniiiiieieneeeieeeenen s 21
Ritayieeieenresrarectneiioiosiarasrussneces 69 Stanley E.,..cceeiveeiiinnnnrearoeeereenes 61
Robert L, cunvieiiieicinieeiieciinneee. 71 Stanley Fjueieiienneccrernennceneennnnes 57
Robert M., iciiiiniirriiiinen cenean 26, 49 Stephen,..... ....ceeeue....:.8, 9, 12, 3I
RoS€, ceveii it 61 Stephen A.,...cccevviiiecvnens vererennnns .52
ROX2, eeiarerieorarecsnasns tennerecsocnses 32 Stephen D., ceceevveerereeneienneceeennnen 16
Roxanna, . . 17, 29 SUSA,....oe evrnrnenenntniiieeeeenan.31, 56
Rhoda, .cocieiciiiiiiiiiinninns ceeees 19 Susan A., cececerieeiininen it enena. JI
Rhoda D.,.ceeeerieriaininin ceenzanneenes 33 Susan Rojeceececeecieinvvisnniicicennenns 35
Ruth. . . 10, 15 Susie M.,...cceceververennes rereceseccceransen 62
Sylvan S.,...cccerverernrancrennnecersennes 35
S.
Sally, cieeerienieiniee e e s 3t T,
Samuel,.... .....7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 TammaE., ...cccccervrvrerervnnnrenrnnnnnns 45
14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 24, 25, 23, 46, 70 ‘3T¢uni5 D, ceestaracie. . 42
Samuel A, .cee ceiieeiiiiiie cosiesesese 40 Thomas, ........................ 8, 10, 18, 20
7Y 11012 R - 42 Thomas A. G.,.eeeee corenerrennnenn ceevee 32
Samuel E.pevvininiiiiiiniiiiiinniane. 58 Thomas B.,...ceecvirrnicnearnnnnnn conen 37
Samuel G.. voveverveieer cireerinrnnrences 40 Thomas W., ceeeseaseanes OI
Samuel H.,.cooeeiiivniriiunncinneee + 55 TIMOthy, cceeviieeuieeiiniecennenas 12,19, 34
Samuel K. oieieiiinin teviniiniinnneee. 26 Tryphena,.. ccccoeienrienrnnravenrenennenn. 27
Samuel L.,..cccoieieiininienciennincanne. 33
Samuel M., ccuiiiiiieiecceiceraerennens 22
Sanford P.. ccceieeiiiiiiiiiieiiiieiianaes 34 U.
SED - U U PN 60 Ursula,.......... ceereneennne 44
Sarah...... 13, 16, 17, 20, 23, 24, 31, 56
Sarah Al it e 25, 37 V.
Sarah C....ceevninvnenen eeteeeseneranens 49 VIOl . cicieiiieiiriieiiereiceneereenennes 69
Sarah E., cevviiiviiiiiiiiiiiiinni36, 39 VIOIR E., tineeiiitieiiieicieenenaransennns 29
Sarah Fooiiii vreieiiiieniisinciniennnns 36 Virgil Mo, ccieeiiiiincninieinnenineanss . 35
Sarah H., cvvvviviciniiiiniieecnnanens 22, 38
Sarah ., iceieiiieene s 29, 36, 37, 63 W.
Sarah M.. coeviiiiciciiiircciiaeencennes 57 W, Izving, cceeerr vevinvieiiennn crecesenss 45
Selden, ...ccivieeierinieiiinieniinnn .ot . 26 Walter C.,.ocevvvviiren viecreiveennnne. §9
Selden B.. .. .i.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiinieieee 57 Walter E., vivvven it vvcveeeieeeeeeennnnns 52
Serepta N ivveviiieiiniienireeninneee I8 Walter Flyueiriiiiivenns correereeevannenes 55
Seth, .ooiiiirs 18, 31 WalterM.,,.....cccceitinineennennnna53, 73
SeWell, evvrreeiriarearireinnennencererennes 31 Wesley, ceiierencenernnnrneressenennanees 44
Seymour, v cevvieiivieciien i ceiiee oo TT WHIDET €yt vevieeeensvevenernnnronas 72
Seymour C.ovvninniieiiiiniceienieanas 45 Willard,.. cocovveeeniiiins cevierenennnennes 3I



viii ' INDEX.,

William, vevesseasenssansesneeIO; 12,14, 16

18 22, 24, 30, 31, 50
Wi]ham A.,.. ........................... 39
William C.,...... ceeeeseserssaresesnrenss . 62
William E., c.coecereeneccecaones 52, 63, 7I
William Foyeereenrrereorerncscrrcense 25, 48
William G.yeeeerncencnncsnarencensaoceees 53
William H.,

William J.yeeees coeseeresens25y 47, 60, 70

William L., ............................ 42, 54

Wllha.mP,....... S |
William S., eeceeeeeconseecees 34.. 52, 66, 67
WILLS AL, .creereseeereoscosiancasnanrences 51
Whithy, . ceeeeeneerermosnnsacaninaneacanessee 43
Z.
Zerviahy...ccecorsneireenonrenniernaoncaases I1

sl
R





